




1989 
Morrisanian 

2 
7 

13 
29 
43 
61 
81 

Morris Central School 
P.O. Box 40 

Morris, N.Y. 13808 

Table of Contents 

Opening 
Faculty /Staff 
K-6 
7-11 
Seniors 
Organizations 
Sports 

Table of Contents 1 

Opening j 



LET THE GOOD 

MCS 

The 1989 Yearbook Staff 
chose the theme "Sign Of The 
Times" because the times that 
are shared at Morris Central 
School are very important. The 
times at MCS have captured 
many special memories, those 
which will never be forgotten. 
The good times are to be 
remembered and bad times are 
to be learned from. The past 
times at MCS are ones which 
the students want to remember. 
They are times which let the 
students experience, learn, and 
share. Time seems to pass much 
too quickly. Before you can 
grasp on to it, it slips away 
again. Time recognizes change 
and lets the past flow into the 
present to create an overpower­
ing future. There are times to be 
happy, sad, weak, and mighty. 
There are times for understand­
ing, appreciation, dedication, 
and silence. Each moment in 
time is important to someone, 
and each memory created 
should never be forgotten. 

Meg McCarthy 

2 Opening 

0 

Kim Kristofik doing what she does best, eat­
ing after the Ho~or Society tea. 

Kristen Martin, Audra Kristofik, JoAnn 
Berger, and JeffWaffie experience a study hall 
in Mrs. Harrington's room. 

TIMES ROLL 

Fred Fusco and Matt House 
excitingly enjoy a bus ride to 
their favorite establishment, 
MCS. 

Amy Robinson posing for a side 
view while strolling down the 
hall. 

Lisa Waffie allows a picture before she goes on 
stage as Miss Hannagin in the spring musical. 

Dana Treiber and Rich Veres pucker power 
their cafeteria study halls away. 

Opening 3 



Sharing your time is taking 
time out. Taking time out to 
dedicate oneself to a sports 
team means participating in 
long, rough practices, learn­
ing to work together as a 
team, and never giving up in 
the most important test of 
endurance-a game. It is 
also taking time out to help a 
close companion through a 
time of need, or just being 
there to support them if they 
should need reassurance are 
moments that are marked by 
time. Taking the time out to 
share knowledge with others 
through instruction and 
demonstration is also a way 
to take part. These times are 
ones which the students at 
MCS have chosen to share 
with others. These are times 
which they have taken out to 
give. 

Meg McCarthy 

4 Opening 

TIME OUT • • • 

BLtSS Tt 
"t4D c~ -

D. Treiber, E. Lull, K. Kristofik, L. 
Waffie, E. Palmer, M. Steventon, B. 
Page huddling together. 

Shara Philips taking time to share 
something. 

Mrs. Harrington with something very 
important to say, as usual. 

The elementary, after taking time out to 
learn about nutrition, eat a balanced 
breakfast. 

Fourth graders enjoy 
their lunch. 

The Morris cheerlead­
ers cheering the foot­
ball team on. 

Opening 5 



TRENDY TIMES 

Amanda Lull caught reading in the hall 
during class. 

Holly Stafford showing off her assymetrical hair cut. 

Chris Gould explaining to our foreign exchange student Takafumi The newest fashion in playground equipment hit MCS this 
how to make a tie-die to be "in". summer. 

What are the trends at MCS? From hair cuts, to 
having the most guts. From joking in the halls, to 
shopping in the malls. From joining new clubs to en­
joying Nina's subs. From talking during class, to 
getting a late pass. From being a snoop, to shooting 

6 Opening 

some hoop. From loitering in school to looking 
like a fool. From working really hard to playing 
the right card. Whatever you do at MCS, it seems 
to be a homey little nest. 

By Meg McCarthy 

TIME AND TIME AGAIN 
"Everyone who remembers his 

own educational experience remem­
bers teachers, not methods and 
techniques. The teacher is the 
kingpin of the educational situation. 
He makes and breaks programs." 

Sidney Hook 

Mrs. Martin times an aerobic session while 
Jessica Lawton watches in anticipation. Jessica 
spent several weeks on crutches. 

Faculty and Staff Division 7 



Administration and Board of 
Education 

Mr. Durgin-Guidance Counselor 
Mr. Harden-Superintendent, Mr. Hess-Principal 
The Board: Mr. Elliott, President; Mrs. Lull, Secre­
tary; Mr. Shields, Mrs. MacLeman, Mr. Waffle, Vice 
President. 

Mr. Hess enjoys a cup of tea after Honor Society inductions. 
Mr. Elliott honors Miss Lenhardt at the Otesaga during her 
retirement banquet. 

8 Administration 

Mrs. Elliott-Nurse 
Mrs. Foote-Librarian 
Mrs. Hopper-Guidance Secretary 

Staff 

Mr. Rosas-Treasurer 
Mrs. Tumbuii-Secretary 
Aides: Mrs. Meyers, Mrs. Kodrich, Ms. Hazen, Mrs. Phillips 

Staff 9 



TEACHERS! 

Left: Mrs. Robbins & Mrs. Congdon-Science, Mrs. 
Harrington-English, Mr. Shackelton-Math. Right: Mr. 
Leahy & Mr. Stafford-Social Studies, Mrs. Jacobsen-Busi­
ness, Mrs. Rogers-English 

Ms. Corrazini and Mrs. Wilcox-Special Ed. 

Packman fever hits Morris 

10 Faculty 

High School, 

Front: Mrs. Cotter-5th Grade, Mrs. Zeiner-3rd Grade, Mrs. 
Haight-3rd Grade, Ms. LaBash-6th Grade. Row 2: Mrs. 
Moskos-4th Grade, Mrs. Holcombe-1st Grade. Row 3: Mrs. 
Perkins-6th Grade, Mrs. Boyd-2nd Grade, Mrs. Torrey-1st 
Grade, Mrs. Dixson-Kindergarten, Mr. Holcombe-5th Grade. 

Elementary, Special Areas 

1--t 

-

Mr. Sperling-Art, Mr. Packard-Technology, Mrs. Herrick-Music, Mrs. Shumway_:Resource 
Room, Ms. Grant-Reading and Math, Mrs. Brandow and Mrs. Hutzel-Rem. reading. 

Here at MCS, we students 
are proud to boast of our out­
standing faculty. Not only do 
our teachers strive to help 
their students reach academic 
excellence during school 
hours, but they also put in 
much overtime to work one 
on one with their students. 
They put in a great deal of 
time with extracurricular ac­
tivities. The senior play could 
not have gone on this year if 
it weren't for the great deal of 
hours put in by Miss 
Steverson and Mrs. Robbins. 
The Morris OM teams 
wouldn't be able to function 
without the work of our staff. 
Our teachers can also be 
thanked for the time in 
helping this year's senior class 
prepare for further education. 
You can see that the teachers 
at .MCS not only strive to bet­
ter us academically, but they 
are also concerned with our 
Jives out of the classroom. 

By Lisa Waffie 

Mrs. Haight pretends to be happy after a long day of teach-
ing 3rd grade. · 

Mrs. Herrick gives us the evil eye. Conducting is tough 
work. 

Mrs. Harrington practices singing, hoping someday she will 
be famous. Actually, she's telling 3-12 grade students about 
OM. 

Teachers 11 



CUSTODIANS, CAFETERIA, 
AND BUS DRIVERS 

Not only should we thank the 
teachers, guidance counselors, 
and the rest of the academic 
staff here at M.C.S., but also 
those who take hold of the be­
hind-the-scenes work. Our cafe­
teria staff works hard to provide 
us with suitable lunches each 
day. They begin their work early 
in the morning and continue 
until all are taken care of. But 
their work doesn't end there. 
These women are always glad to 
help out when classes are 
putting on community dinners 
and generally whenever they 
can. Also, deserving thanks go 
out to AM and PM custodians 
and our bus drivers. All of these 
people continuously go out of 
their way to make our school a 
school we can all be proud of. 
By: Brayton Palmer 

Mrs. Tkaczow, Mrs. Sorensen, Mrs. Hazen, Mrs. Hoag, 
Mrs. R. Miller, Mrs. E. Miller, Mrs. Norton 

Mr. Card, Mr. Finneran, Mr. Hoag, Mr. Turnbull, Mr. 
Moore, Mr. Goodier, Mr. Douglas, Mr. Burdick, Mrs. 
Lindsley, Mr. Nelson, Mr. Teed, Mrs. Pederson, Mr. 
Melius, Ms. Colburn, Mr. Phillips, Mr. Bronson 

12 Staff 

"Childhood is the world of miracle 
and wonder: as if creation rose, 
bathed in light, out of the darkness, 
utterly new and fresh and astonish­
ing. The end of childhood is when 
things cease to astonish us. When the 
world seems familiar, when one has 
got used to existance, one has be­
come an adult." 

Eugene Ionesco 

R. Elliott, A. Vosburgh, B. Card, and J. Harris 
use their coordination to get them through a 
grueling gym class of tires. 

A Little Time 



Front: J. Wood, T. Miller, D. Collins, R. Klein, R. Hoag, W. 
Burdick, B. Webster Row 2: C. Allmendinger, M. Church, J. Wil­
son, J. Christman, P. Herzog, D. Cotten, 0. Bourgeois, L. Palmer, 

Flirting with the boys again! 

14 Elementary 

Kindergarten-The 

S. Dean Row 3: Miss Wilson, M. Waffie, C. Canfield, L. Maerz, A. 
Bayer, G. Randall Back: S. Temple, Z. Boynton, T. Miller, D. 
Colletti, T. Smith, A. Beasley 

Story time with Mrs. Miller 

Beginning of Time 

Slide: E. Holbert, M. Herzog, D. Bemis, D. Dawyot, A. Lukeman, 
J. Kardos Bottom: A. VonUngem, D. Moore, B. Bugyi. 

B. Patton, K. Fink, M. Major, K. Klein, A. Birdsall, A. Moore, K. 
Ewing, S. Wilcox, M. Norlund, J. Cimorelli, L. DeMorier. 

Rebuilding the environment 

Cutting out pictures 

Elementary 15 



First Grade 

Front: S. Purdy, K. Wells, C. Mannino, T. Miller, A. Robinson, L. 
Hazen, N. Woodcock, Middle: M. Lull, C. Bayer, D. Moore, A. 

Latrica gets dizzy while trying out the new slide. 

16 Elementary 

Pasternak, D. Smith, K. Naidul, Top: K. Catania, N. Cotton, A. 
VonUngern, D. Gates, M. Dawyot, P. Miller. 

Jessica, I really don't think he likes me. 
Melinda holds a boa who visited 1st grade. 

Rory thinks potatoes are good for everything. 

My potato painting looks good enough to eat. 

New Experiences 

Front: M. Polise, B. Jacoby, H. Mudge, L. Simpson, C. Robinson, 
Middle: C. Kara, B. Bockus, J. Schaffer, M. Jacobsen, A. 

Goodspeed, A. Patton, Top: T. Major, R. Weeks, R. Holmes, J. 
Strong, B. Anderson, K. Lehtonan, J. Dunham. Absent: R. Wells 

Elementary 1 7 



Second Grade 

Mrs. Boyd's Class: Mrs. Boyd, V. Place, J. Ritchey, B. Leonard, J. 
Patterson. Middle: R. Rock, D. Tracy, M. Foote, J. Walling, A. 

Douglas, J. Polise. Back: Mrs. Ganio (student teacher) L. Ewing, J. 
Brejwo, D. Lewis, C. Webster, N. Bogert 

Danny Tracy, Amber Moore, Lauren Ewing, and Cheryl Webster all enjoy the teddy bear picnic. Jessica Walling teaches the kids a 
poem about bears. 

18 Second Grade 

Pasttimes 

Mrs. Layman's Class: Front: C. Coyle, D. Harris, B. Asquith, J. 
Phillips, J. Simpson, L. Amatuccio, Miss Hankey (student teach­
er). Middle: A. Tedesco, S. Kolvik, J. Colletti, D. Moore, L. Haag, 

D. Gibson. Back: J. Myers, A. Boynton, N. Cimmorelli, P. Pegg, 
W. Kellum, M. Norlund, Mrs. Layman. 

Danny, Lauren, and Cheryl Webster working on work sheets in class. Aaron Boynton playing football. 

Second Grade 19 



Front: A. House, J. Mudge, J. Stafford, R. Douglas, S. Waffle, R. Moskos, A. Grzebski, R. Myers, J. Harris, A. Vosburgh. 
Hoag, Slide: J. Loucks, R. Elliott, C. Joslin, K. Golder, Top: J. 

Mrs. Zeiner reads to a few of her students. Aaron and Lacey, talking while they are working. 
Mike just working. 

3rd GRADERS LET THE 

20 Elementary 

Left to Right: J. Sterling, A. Coyle, J. Wilcox, M. Lehtonen, S. 
Loucks, L. DeMorier, H. Lum, H. Patton, B. Card, A. Wilson, C. 

Mrs. Haight talking to some of her students. 

Douglas, V. Smith, R. Harrington, C. MacLeman, V. Mudge, M. 
Cahill, M. Hopper, J. Kellum. 

Virginia doesn't like to get her picture taken during lunch. 

GOOD TIMES ROLL 

Elementary 21 



4th Grade Means 

Back: J. Collins, G. Grant, M. Harben, S. Sullivan, T. Newell, S. 
Dean, J. Joy, Mrs. Douglas. Front: E. Moore, M. Joslin, A. 

Gallagher, H. Purdy, Y. Barton, T. Adair, J. Parker, K.. Crawford, 
M. Lum, L. Dunham, L. Matson 

Deana Tracy and her friend like to watch the camera instead of doing 
work. 

22 Elementary 

Jessica and Abby color, sharing secrets. 

Homework Time 

Top: M. Tedesco, M. Riordan, R. Kopp, D. Tracy, Middle: C. Worden, B. Jones, A. 
Matteson, K.. Meredith, Bottom: B. Cotter, H. Gray, W. Hoag, R. Perkins, J. Dunham, J. 
Denza, K. Finneran, J. Johnson 

Everyone likes the new playground set! 

Jessica and Abby are waiting for the final 
score of the game. 

Mark and Robert should be doing their 
homework. 

Elementary 2 3 



5TH GRADE-

Front: C. Cleary, M. Boynton, T. DeLaurentiis, M. Lum Row 2: K. Somerville, J. Schaffer, A. Shipman Back: S. Birdsall, E. Simpson, 
Mrs. Cotter, C. Lewis *Missing from picture-M. Golden 

Seth Birdsall reads with two of his friends Mrs. Cotter reads to Kim Somerville and Andrea Shipman 

24 Elementary 

TIME TO MOVE ON 

Front: F. Steventon, M. Amatuccio, R. Chambers, Middle: A. Alger, R. 
Myers, D. Phillips, K. Martin, J. Sullivan, Back: S. Tooley, S. 
Goodspeed, J. Lawton, J. Lum 

Mrs. Hopper says she's working, really? 

Mr. Holcombe helps Jason Sullivan with his work. 

Rayburn Chambers happily accepts his award. 

Elementary 2 5 



Sixth Grade • • • Stepping 

Karen and Robert are working diligently on their monster 
masks for Halloween. 

Second graders, Mike and Aaron show their excitement for the sixth 
graders creations. 

Kneeling: R. Maerz, S. Grant, B. Palmer, W. Wood, T. Walling, 
Row 2: R. McCann, J. Maerz, K. Leonard, J. Lawton, Row 3: K. 

Hopper, J. McCook, S. Santiago, D. Gregory, Row 4: J. Gallagher, 
J. Rockwell, S. Smith, Row 5: K. Webster, K. Shearer, R. Pope. 

26 Elementary 

Forward in Time 

Kelly and Jacob use cranberries and marshmallows to make turkeys for 
Thanksgiving. 

Tim and Brian are making a lot of noise in class, making 
noise makers "out of straws. 

Standing: R. Harrington, J. Adair, A. Chaplin, A. Lum, J. Coyle, 
B. Holcombe, E. Brown, J. Denza, J. Schneider, B. Ryther, J. 

Cahill, Kneeling: J. Hoag, S. Pegg, K. MacLeman, G. Joslin, W. 
Tooley, C. Cleary, S. Tracy, J. Finneran, L. Bassett. 

Elementary 2 7 



Flag Day, 1988 

June 14, 1988, a bright and sunny Tuesday morning, 
all the school students and board congregated in front 
of the school building. Nobody knew what was going on 
except that something was planned. The band played a 
few songs while we waited for the moment of the 
speeches to begin. Sean Sullivan, president of the Stu­
dent Council, opened the assembly with a speech telling 
about flags and patriotism. Mr. Barden told what the 
flags stood for. Mrs. Douglas then got up and told how 
the fourth graders raised the money. She said they 
asked janitors if there were any odd jobs they could do 
for money. The fourth graders raised enough money to 
purchase the flags with the help of the Student Council. 

By Heather Adair 

Mrs. Robbins, Mr. Barden, and Sean Sullivan raise the New York 
State flag. 

The American flag is raised by Sean Sullivan. 

Mrs. Douglas explains about the flag. 

2 8 Elementary 

D. Kaye, J. Morehouse, M. Palmer, J. Tooley, A. 
Catania, F. Hoag, J. Vough, R. House, J. 
Geywitts, R. Tilley, D. Ryther, J. Kenyon, and T. 
Hoag show us their classroom attitude after a 
tedious day in shop. 

"Opportunities are rare. They come but a few 
times in a life. It is awful to risk losing one when 
it arrives." Florence H. Winterburn 

Time After Time 

Division Page 2 9 



D. Anderson 
N. Dixson 
J. Hillis 
J. Kopp 
D. White 

30 7th Grade 

CLASS OF 1994 

B. Asquith J. Beasley c. Bunn M. Christian 
B. Drake s. Dunham N. Elliott G. Forgit 
K. Hoag M. Hunt K. Johnston M. Jones 
M. Madsen J. Matteson J. Mitchell c. Shields 

J. Delp 
M. Giovenco 
D. Kopp 
R. Shipman 

~ 

7th grade girls enjoy­
ing good food and 
~ood company dur­
mg jr. high lunch. 
Chad Schindler and 
Chris Gorton pause 
for a moment in the 
hall. Chad and Chris 
are both new stu­
dents at M.C.S. 

Clark and John as Ainge and Dr. Dribble, managers for the 
M.C.S. Express. 

Get back to work! 

7th Grade Class Officers 

President ................. Nathan Elliott 
Vice President .............. John Hillis 
Secretary ................ Jesse Matteson 
Treasurer .................... Bret Asquith 
Student Council ..... Katy Johnston 

Clark Shields 
The Class of 1994 is new at gov­

erning and has not yet done any 
fund raisers. These elected officers 
are working toward raising money 
in their freshman year. 

Seventh grade boys during science class in Mrs. Congdon's 
class. 

7th Grade 31 



CLASS OF 1993 

S. Vosburgh 

32 8th Grade 

T. Barton 
E. Burdick 
P. Card 
R. Elliott 
E. Gallagher 
B. Golden 

c. Goodson 
A. Guerriero 
s. Hoag 
D. Holmes 
J. Jackson 
G. Joy 

J. Kays 
T. Kenyon 
P. Kertzman 
R. Lawton 
R. Mac Leman 
K. Maerz 

P. Maerz 
K. Matson 
J. Moore 
R. Myers 
J. Nye 
J. Perry 

s. Phillips 
E. Rock 
B. Sherwood 
c. Tedesco 
R. Tracy 
s. Veres 

Eve Rock at the FHA Carnival. Deb Holmes and Jennifer Jackson serve punch at the FHA Carni­
val. 

Students enjoying Jr. High Chorus. 

On Halloween night there was a terrible acci­
dent when Peter Kertzman was struck by a car. 
The 8th Grade class showed their friendship and 
concern to Peter by bringing in their own money 
to help pay for a new jacket. This kind of care is 
the type of comradeship the eighth grade students 
share with each other. 

Ed Burdick poses for the camera. 

8th Grade 33 



M. Ballard 
F. Hoag 
A. Joy 
J. Morehouse 
J. Tooley 

34 9th Grade 

CLASS OF 1992 

J. Berger A. Catania 
T. Hoag E. Hopper 
D. Kaye J. Kenyon 
J. Neer M. Palmer 
w. Truax J. Waffie 

c. Chambers 
R. House 
A. Kristofik 
H. Stafford 
N. Wilson 

F. Fusco 
D. Jackson 
A. Lull 
R. Tilley 

C. Goodspeed 
M. Johnson 
K. Martin 
C. Tooley 

President-Matt Palmer 
Vice President-Audra Kristofik 
Secretary-JoAnn Berger 
Treasurer-Amanda Lull 
Student Council-Adrien Catania 

Russell Tilley 
Class Advisor-Mrs. Robbins 

Jeff tuning up for Chorus, but during study hall it draws a lot of attention. Doug looking back in Social Studies 
class. (Is that history?) 

Christine Tooley, Toby Haag, and Rachael House prepare sundaes for the Octoberfest Concert to 
benefit the FHA treasury. The money helps send students to district and state meetings. 

The freshman class this year 
sold assorted Christmas goods 
for a fund raiser throughout 
the year. Students that sold 
large quantities of Christmas 
goods received bonus gifts for 
their efforts. 

Russell and Adrien gaze in amazement 
at the Student Council meeting. 

9th Grade 35 



s. Birdsall 
c. Hansen 
J. Matherly 
E. Shearer 
D. Valentine 

3 6 Sophomores 

Class of 1991 

J. Douglas 
A. Hillis 
D. McCann 
s. Shields 
W. Wagner 

J. 
M. 
J. 
J. 
s. 

Elliott 
House 
Moskos 
Stamas 
Weidman 

M. Finch 
R. Johnston 
M. Musser 
A. Stauble 

J. Giovenco 
J. Kays 
G. Rockwell 
P. Teed 

M. Goodspeed 
N. Lines 
J. Roffe 
L. Tosti 

T 

Above: Casey and Sabra 
show their enthusiasm 
during Health class. 
Right: Jason over-working 
his brain during studyhall. 
Below: Mike waiting to 
vote for prom king and 
queen at the 1988 prom. 

Sylvana, Erica, and Gannon heading in different directions. 

President.. ................... Bill Wagner 
Vice President .. Gannon Rockwell 
Secretary ............... Sylvana Shields 
Treasurer ................. Casey Hansen 
Student Council ....... Angela Hillis 

Dean Valentine 
Mr. Packard is the sophomores' 

class advisor. The class hadn't 
started any fund raising projects 
as of January, but plans to sell 
candy in February. 

By Kim Kristofik 

Karen and Heather are two of Dean's friends. 

Sophomores 3 7 



CLASS OF 1990 

.,. 

3 8 II th Grade 

H. Adair 
K. Asquith 

Berger 
Bogert 
Boynton 
Bunn 

J. 
L. 
M. 
H. 

D. Clary 
T . Drake 
D. Gaiser 
c. Gould 
c. Gould 
T. Hoag 

K. House 
D. Hull 
s. Jones 
J. Lobdell 
J. Lobdell 
c. Matteson 

M. Matteson 
s. Mitchell 
s. Neer 
L. Nye 
A. Rende 
B. Smith 

L. Sorenson 
T. Spoor 
M. Stratton 
T. Tilley 
D. Treiber 
s. VanZandt 

R. Veres 
J. Webster 
J. Wilson 
V. Wood 

Lars, Serena, Chuck, Margaret, Meredith, Chris, Denise, and Rich pose for the 
cast of The Bad Children performed last year. 

,j_ 
-'-

Ogre, ready to roll. 

Waiting for English to end. Tonya enjoying the prom. 

The president of the Junior class is Kris House, the Vice President is 
Shaun Neer, the Secretary is Heather Adair and the treasurer is Denise 
Gaiser. The Student Council members are Chuck Gould and Margaret 
Matteson. Ms. Steverson is the Class Advisor of the Junior Class. To raise 
money for the senior trip the Junior class sold cookies, candies, perfumes, 
and held a Christmas dance which was successful. Through the sales the class 
has made just under $1000 for this year. 

lith Grade 39 



JoAnn is so lazy that Matt has to carry her to their next class. Audra and 
Kristen act as support group. 

Play Time 

The Gould brothers practice their tag team wrestling moves 
on Ron during the Sr. High Chorus. 

40 7-1 Grades 

Lee and Josh stop from their studies to pose for the camera. 

BOCES and Off 
Campus Students 

PM BOCES: V. Wood, C. Nye, J. Webster, J. Lobdell, H. Bunn, D. Hull 

P. Stevens, J. Myers, W. Moore, D. Whitehead, D. Tilley. On bus: K.. 
Clarke 

A. Sullivan, J. Smith, T. Moore, R. Wilcox, L. 
Brandenburgh, B. Wagner 

M. Sullivan, J. Martin, J. Mathewson, 0. Mathewson, J. 
Lernihan, Mrs. Northrup, A. Musser, N. Musser, J. 
Sanders. 

J. Curtis, J. Wally, D. Harris 

BOCES and Off Campus Students 41 



Introducing ... 
The Class of 1989 

The Great Outdoors in a Class 

4 2 Senior Informal 

"Time is a very strange thing. 
So long as one takes it for 
granted, it is nothing at all. But, 
then all of a sudden, one is 
aware of nothing else." Hugo 
Von Hofmansthal, A Certain 
World 

BIG TIME 

Senior Division 4 3 



Michael Alger John Ballard 

Toby Bunn Lucien Catania 

Michele Curtis April Fiske 

44 Senior Formals 

Tyler Bassett Rodney Brimmer 

Roy Chambers Kim Clary 

Darlene Forgit Michael Fortune 

This year has been filled 
with new experiences for the 
Class of 1989. We never real­
ized how expensive it was to 
be a senior until we were 
faced with the cost of senior 
pictures, caps and gowns, 
graduation announcements, 
prom, and the senior trip. In 
order to finance our many 
expenses, we have donated 
much of our time and energy 
to fundraising. As a class, we 
sold magazine subscriptions, 
refreshments at games, and 
candy. Individually, many 
seniors held down part or 
full time jobs in addition to 
their school work. 

But I'm sure that in the 
end, all of our hard work will 
pay off as we enjoy our sen­
ior trip, the prom, and most 
of all-Graduation. 

Beth Lull 

Senior Formals 4 5 



I' 

Bryce Frederick Danielle Fusco Jim Gallagher 

Takafumi !ida Karen Kokell Kim Kristofik 

Meghan McCarthy Melanie Morehouse Steven Neer 

46 Senior Formal 

Cynthia Gregory 

Elizabeth Lull 

Thomas Norton 

Class 
Officers 

Presiden t-Ma tthieu 
Stratton 
Vice-President-Elissa Palm­
er 
Secretary-April Fiske 
Treasurer-Melanie 
Steven ton 
Student Council Rep.-Jim 
Gallagher and Melanie 
Morehouse 

This year we have estab­
lished a point system to dele­
gate class funds proportional­
ly. Seniors receive points for 
attending class meetings, 
participating in fundraising 
and for being an officer. 

Our president, Matt 
Stratton, and our class advi­
sor, Penny Harrington, at­
tended a School Board 
meeting in October to 
propose this point system. It 
was accepted as a pilot 
program and quickly put to 
use in the senior class. The 
Student Council will investi­
gate the benefits of the sys­
tem and it may eventually be 
used in all grades. 

Beth Lull 

Senior Formal 4 7 



i ,. 

Brooke Page Brayton Palmer 

\ 

John Reiss Walter Scott Rock 

Melanie Steventon Jennifer Stiefel 

4 8 Sr. Formal 

Elissa Palmer Timothy Rehrmann 

Jennifer Roffe Christopher Stauble 

Mattieu Stratton Douglas Tilley 

Many of the students in 
the Class of 1989 at M.C.S. 
have been together since kin­
dergarten. The original class 
has changed only slightly 
since we first met. The years 
have brought many fond 
memories. These memories 
stem from the elementary 
years to the junior high years 
and until our old age high 
school years. Many will con­
tinue as time passes by. Ath­
letics has played a large role 
in this class. Many of us 
spend long hours on the field 
and in the gym. This limits 
many other activities which 
we may have liked to partici­
pate in. Music has been an­
other activity which many 
have participated in. Stu­
dents had the opportunity to 
be in the Octoberfest concert, 
the Christmas concert, the 
Spring Musical, Sherburne 
Pagaent of Bands, and other 
parades. 

By the year 2009 we will 
have been out of school for 
20 years. We will have seen 
and experienced many 
things, but will fondly re­
member our years at M.C.S. 

Sr. Formal 4 9 



50 Seniors 

Aaron Valentine 

April trying to organize Elissa. 

Takafumi. "We are . .. uumm aah ... 
here." 

Lisa warne 

Above: Mike probably doing Chemistry 
since seniors never have any other 
homework. Left: Steve and Doug be­
having. For once. Below: Mike shows 
his anticipation of another action 
packed day at MCS. 

Above: Darlene, has it been a long day? 
Left: Beth working again in Journalism. Or 
is she? 

cl~sw 
1989 

Above: Once again homework interferes with Danielle's social 
life. 
Below: Rodney played it safe today. He brought his lunch from 
home. 

----

During the first part of December Meghan was eating lots of 
ice cream due to having her tonsils removed. 

Seniors 51 



PRIME TIME 
and Chris Most Likely to Right: Brooke 

Skip School. 

class 0 

1989 

Above: m-Ki Most likely to become a 
model. 

52 Senior Candids 

M t likely to become Above: Lucien- os 
President. 

- h d · the stars . Michele with her ea .m 
Above: 1988 Spring Mus1cal. narratmg the 

Below: Cindy-Nicest eyes. 

. d B ce-class flirts. Above: Damelle an ry 

t • • Kristofik, Mel Morehouse 
Jen Ste1fel, KiC~hy-Happy Faces. and Meg Me a 

John-Nicest hair. 

classW 
1989 

Above: Jen: Class photographer. 

Senior Candids 5 3 



Jim and Karen-What a cute 
couple! 

Melanie and Elissa, most talk­
ative. It's a wonder they could 
stop long enough to pose for 
the picture. 

cl~sw 
1989 

Matt, with the weight of class 
leadership on his shoulders. 

54 Candids 

Lisa, most intellectual looking. 

Aaron, trying to put his creative 
mind to work during OM. Lots of 
Luck! 

Brayton, least intellectual looking. 

Tim posing for Gentlemen's 
Quarterly. 

Tom, such a handsome fel­
low, and so debonair. 

Roy, nicest legs?! 

cl~so 
1989 

Go Ahead! Make my day! Scott 
Rock. 

Toby and John enjoy the laid­
back life of business. 

Candids 55 





MICHAEL ALGER: HONOR SOCIETY I234 

FOOTBALL 1234 STUDENT COUNCIL 3 

BASEBALL 1234 STUDENT COUNCIL PRESIDENT 4 

BASKETBALL 1234 CLASS PRES 1 

BAND 1234 SENIOR PLAY 4 

CHORUS 1234 SKI CLUB 234 

STUDENT COUNCIL 3 BRAIN GAME 34 

CLASS TREASURER 2 APRIL FISKE: 
SENIOR PLAY 4 

CHEERLEADING 2 
JOHN BALLARD: BAND/CHORUS 1234 

FOOTBALL 1234 ENSEMBLE 1234 

BASEBALL 1234 YEARBOOK 4 

BASKETBALL 1234 HONOR SOCIETY 134 
CLASS SECRETARY 24 

TYLER BASSET!': OM 1234 

CHORUS! SENIOR PLAY 4 
JAZZ BAND 1234 

RODNEY BRIMMER: ACCOMPANIST 1234 

FOOTBALL 34 GIRL'S STATE ALTERNATE 3 

BASEBALL 1 BAND SECRETARY 4 

BASKETBALL 2 MARCHING BAND 1234 
STUDENT OF THE MONTH 3 

TOBY BUNN: HONOR SOCIETY PRESIDENT 4 

FOOTBALL 34 DARLENE FORGIT: 
BASKETBALL 12 

VOLLEYBALL 2 CHORUS 124 
SENIOR PLAY 4 BASKETBALL 12 

CHEERLEADING 4 
LUCIEN CATANIA: CHORUS 12 

FOOTBALL 2 YEARBOOK 1 

BASEBALL 4 MICHAEL FORTUNE: 
OM 1234 

FOOTBALL 1234 HONOR SOCIETY 1 
STUDENT COUNCIL 3 BASEBALL 1234 

SENIOR PLAY 4 BASKETBALL 1234 

B,RAIN GAME 34 BAND I234 

SKI CLUB 234 SENIOR PLAY 4 

ROY CHAMBERS: 
BRYCE FREDERICK: 

BASKETBALL 1234 FOOTBALLI2 

SOCCER 1234 BASEBALL 2 

BAND I234 BASKETBALL I234 

MARCHING/JAZZ I234 SOCCER 34 

SENIOR PLAY 4 BAND/CHORUS I234 
YEARBOOK 4 

MICHELE CURTIS: STUDENT COUNCIL I 

VOLLEYBALL I2 CLASS VICE PRES 2 

SOCCER 1234 SENIOR PLAY 4 
JAZZ BAND 1234 CHEERLEADING 12 

BAND/CHORUS 1234 SKI CLUB 234 

OM 1234 

58 Senior Activities 

SENIOR 
DANIELLE FUSCO: 

SOFTBALL 1234 
VOLLEYBALL 12 
CHEERLEADING 1234 
CHORUS 1234 
ENSEMBLE 4 
YEARBOOK 23 
SENIOR PLAY 4 

JIM GALLAGHER: 

SOCCER 134 
BASEBALL 34 
CHORUS 124 
STUDENT COUNCIL 
CLASS TREASURER 
SENIOR PLAY 4 

CINDY GREGORY: 

CHORUS 1234 
ENSEMBLE 1234 
ALL COUNTY 1234 

KAREN KOKELL: 

SOFrBALL 234 
BASKETBALL 1234 
SOCCER 1234 
BAND 1234 
GHORUS 123 
HONOR SOCIETY 34 
STUDENT COUNCIL SECRETARY 4 
CLASS SECRETARY 3 
SENIOR PLAY 4 

KIM KRISTOFIK: 

SOFTBALL 1234 
BASKETBALL 1234 
SOCCER I234 
BAND I 
CHORUS I234 
OM 1 
YEARBOOK 4 
HONOR SOCIETY 134 
STUDENT COUNCIL REP 3 
STUDENT COUNCIL VICE PRES 4 
CLASS PRES 2 " 
SENIOR PLAY 4 
GIRL'S STATE ALTERNATE 3 

BETH LULL: 
/" 

JAZZ BAND 1234 
ACCOMPANIST 1234 

ACTIVITIES 
SOCCER 1234 
CHEERLEADING 234 
BAND/CHORUS 
SKI CLUB 3 
OM234 
ENSEMBLE 1234 
BAND PRESIDENT 4 
HONOR SOCIETY 234 
SENIOR PLAY 4 
YEARBOOK4 
MAJORETTE 234 
ALL-STATE ALTERNATE 234 
BRAIN GAME 4 

MEGHAN McCARTHY: 

TRACK/FIELD 23 
SOCCER 1234 
SKI TEAM 23 
YEARBOOK4 
HONOR SOCIETY 234 
CLASS VICE PRES 123 
PEERS REACHING OUT PRESIDENT 3 

MELANIE MOREHOUSE: 

BASKETBALL 234 
SOCCER 234 
BAND/CHORUS 123 
FHA 1 
STUDENT COUNCIL REP 4 
SENIOR PLAY 4 
SKI CLUB 1234 

TOM NORTON: 

j FOOTBALL 13 
BASEBALL 34 
BASKETBALL 24 

BRAYTON PALMER: 

FOOTBALL 1234 
BASEBALL 2 
BASKETBALL 1 
YEARBOOK 4 
STUDENT COUNCIL REP 12 
STUDENT COUNCIL VICE PRES 3 

ELISSA PALMER: 

CHEERLEADING 1234 
BAND/CHORUS 1234 
FHA 1 
OM 234 
YEARBOOK 

CLASS VICE PRES 4 
SENIOR PLAY 4 
ENSEMBLE 1234 
MARCHING BAND 1234 

BROOKE PAGE: 

VOLLEYBALL 12 
CHEERLEADING 1234 
CHORUS 1234 
ENSEMBLE 24 
YEARBOOK 34 
SENIOR PLAY 4 
SKI CLUB 1234 

TIM REHRMANN: 

FOOTBALL 1234 
BASEBALL 4 
BASKETBALL 1234 
YEARBOOK 4 
SENIOR PLAY 

JOHN REISS: 

YEARBOOK4 

SCOTT ROCK: 

FOOTBALL 1 
YEARBOOK 2 

JENN ROFFE: 

VOLLEYBALL 12 
BAND 1 
YEARBOOK 4 

CHRIS STAUBLE: 

SOCCER I234 
BAND 1 
CLASS VICE PRES 13 
SKI CLUB 24 

MELANIE STEVENTON: 

SOCCER 123 
CHORUS 124 
YEARBOOK 4 
HONOR SOCIETY 34 
CLASS PRES 3 
CLASS TREASURER 4 
GIRL'S STATE 

CHORUS 1234 
ENSEMBLE I234 
OM 1 
JAZZ BAND 34 
MARCHING BAND 3 
ALL-COUNTY 13 

MATT STRATTON: 

FOOTBALL 1 
BASKETBALL 2 
SOCCER 234 
TRACK 1 
OM 234 
HONOR SOCIETY 34 
CLASS PRES 4 
CLASS TREASURE 3 
SENIOR PLAY 
SKI CLUB 234 

DOUG TILLEY: 

BASKETBALL 1 
BAND 1234 

AARON VALENTINE: 

CHORUS 1234 
SKI CLUB 234 
OM 1234 
HONOR SOCIETY 123 
SENIOR PLAY 4 
BRAIN GAME 34 
BOY'S STATE 3 

LISA WAFFLE: 

CHEERLEADING 1234 
CHORUS/BAND 1234 
JAZZ BAND 234 
ENSEMBLE 1234 
CLASS SECRETARY I 
STUDENT COUNCIL SECRETARY 2 
HONOR SOCIETY 34 
YEARBOOK4 
ALL-COUNTY 1234 
SENIOR PLAY 4 
BAND SECRETARY 3 

STUDENT OF THE MONTH 4 

JENNIFER STIEFEL: 

BAND 34 

Senior Activities 5 9 



CURTAIN TIME 

The Cast of Your Guests are Ghosts. 
Bottom: T. Bunn, J. Gallagher Row 2: L. Catania, L. Waffle B. Fred­
erick, B. Lull, K. Kristofik, M. Morehouse Row 3: K. Kokell T. 
Rehrmann, J. Stiefel, A. Fiske, E. Palmer Top: M. Curtis, M. Aiger 
R. Chambers, M. Fortune, A. Valentine, M. Stratton ' 

Cast of Chargcters 

Lyn .................................... : ......... April Fiske 
Jim .............................................. Jim Gallagher 
Zeke ............................................ Roy Chambers 
Lucy ............................................ Beth Lull 
Heloise ........................................ Lisa Waffle 
Col. Smedley .............................. Aaron Valentine 
Tenderson ................................... Mike Alger 
Lady Smedley ............................. Kim Kristofik 
Lavendar ..................................... Michele Curtis 
Myrtle ......................................... Karen Kokell 
Willoughby -................................. Mike Fortune 
Tex .............................................. Lucien Catania 
Mr. Darrow ................................ Matt Stratton 
Mrs. Canuzi ................................ Melanie Morehouse 
Mr. Peterson ............................... Tim Rehrmann 
Mrs. Peterson ............................. Karen Kokell 

60 Sr. Play 

On Wednesday and Thursday night, Novem­
ber 2nd and 3rd, the senior class presented 
Your Guests Are Ghosts, a spooky comedy by 
John Vornholt. Nearly twenty seniors met at 
school every morning at 7:30 to rehearse lines, 
block scenes and prepare the set. The play was 
directed by Mrs. Robbins and Miss Steverson. 
Mr. Packard assisted with technical details. The 
seniors had a lasagna dinner before th~ Thurs­
day night performance to raise money for the 
class. The play was a great success and enjoyed 
by many. 

Tim demonstrates his culi­
nary skills as he cleans up 
after the lasagna dinner. 
Glamorous ghosts Lavendar 
(Michele) and Heloise (Lisa) 
make their grand entrance. 

Beth Lull 

-, 

"Not a having and a resting, but a 
growing and a becoming is the charac­
ter of perfection as culture conceives 
it." 

Matthew Arnold 
Sweetness & Light 

Here stands, and sits, the 1989 
Journalism-Yearbook staff before a 
group shot, their usual state, mass con­
fusion. 

PAST TIME 

Organizations 61 



This year Student 
Council has instituted 
many new programs. They 
started out by heading an 
Art contest, involving 
grades 6-12. The contest 
was won by Matt Stratton, 
who received $25 for his 
drawing of a lion. We now 
also have both regents and 
non-regents delegates on 
Student Council to better 
represent our student 
body. A SADD Chapter 
and a salad bar are also 
hoped to be instituted this 
year. These students have 
helped make important 
differences in our school 
and represent the students 
ofMCS. 

Michelle Curtis, our Stu­
dent Council President. 

CHANGING TIMES FOR 
STUDENT COUNCIL 

Mike Alger giving his campaign 
speech at Student Council elections 
in May of 1988. 

6 2 Student Council 

Front: K. Kokell, K. Kristofik, A. Hillis, C. Gould, M. Morehouse. Back: S. Phillips, K. 
Johnston, M. Matteson, G. Rockwell, A. Catania, J. Gallagher, R. Tilley, C. Shields. 

j 

Katy Johnston, a 7th grader at MCS, 
was named student of the month for 
honesty. 
The new high school members of MCS 
were honored for the month of Septem­
ber. Pictured are T. Tedesco, N. Lines, 
T. Spoor, D, Anderson, M. McCarthy, 
T. Barton. 

Melanie Steventon shows her "respon­
sibility" helping the school photogra­
pher. 
Mike Fortune was honored for personal 
achievement in January. 
Matt Stratton, honored for leadership, 
is working in chemistry class. 

Students of the Month 

The student of the 
month program was de­
veloped last year by the 
Student Council in or­
der to recognize those 
students with outstand­
ing achievements. Each 
month, the teachers 
nominate students who 
they feel fit the require­
ments for the category 
such as responsibility, 
sportsmanship and 
honesty. This list of 
students then goes to 
the Student Council 
who narrows the candi­
dates down to two or 
three. The student body 
then votes on these stu­
dents and one is chosen 
for Student of the 
Month. The elementary 
also participates in the 
Student of the Month 
program, but their 
themes each month are 
different from those of 
the high school. M.C.S. 
is proud to be able to 
establish such a 
program that enables 
students to be honored 
for many different 
kinds of qualities. 
By Elissa Palmer 

Student of the Month 6 3 



Front: A. Lull, K. Martin, J. Berger. Back: N. Wilson, Mrs. 
Harrington, J. Waffle, A. Kristofik. 

I 
Three members of Honor Society, Michele, Meg and Beth pose 
as characters from "Gilligan's Island" at the Rotary Halloween 
Party. 

Honor Societies 

64 Honor Societies 

Left: The three new senior mem­
bers of the National Honor 
Society inducted in December of 
1988: Tim Rehrmann, Mel 
Morehouse, and Jim Gallagher. 
Front: M. Matteson, S. 
VanZandt, L. Waffle, A. Fiske. 
Row 2: K. Kristofik, M. Stratton, 
K. Kokell. Back: B. Lull, M. 
Curtis, M. Steventon. 

Both the Junior High Honor 
Society and the National Honor 
Society are active organizations 
in our school. This fall both 
groups had a fund raiser to 
raise money for various field 
trips during the year and for the 
annual induction ceremonies. 
The JHHS went to Oneonta 
during the Christmas season, 
and the NHS went to the 
Binghamton Arena for College 
Day to research various career 
and education options. 

Scholarship, citizenship, lea­
dership and service are the four 
elements needed to be inducted 
to honor society. The Morris 
School is proud of their stu­
dents who hold these qualities. 

SKI CLUB/BRAIN GAME 

Front: J. Berger, A. Hillis, M. Stratton, D. Kaye, B. 
Page, C. Stauble, B. Frederick, D. Valentine, K. Asquith, 
C. Gould, R. Johnston, Row 2: E. Shearer, H. Stafford, 
M. Curtis, J. Stiefel, G. Rockwell, M. Stratton,. B. Wag­
ner, Row 3: A. Stauble, J. Kays, L. Waffle, C. Gould, M. 
Fortune, B. Palmer, J. Berger, A. Catania, J. Matherly 
Row 4: A. Valentine, L. Catania 

Chris Gould shows his expert skiing skills 
on the slopes at Labrador Mt. 

BRAIN GAME 
The four members of the 

M.C.S. Brain Game team 
showed their knowledge when 
they competed against 
Edmeston at the BOCES cen­
ter in Stamford. Various 
teams competed a~inst each 
other on such topics as cap­
itals, presidents, quotes, and 
geography. Although our 
team only lost by five points, 
they played a good game and 
look forward to a winning 
season next year. 
SKI CLUB 

This year's M.C.S. ski club 
is one of the largest sent to 
Labrador Mt. in Truxton, 
N.Y. This group of students 
journeys to the slopes every 
Saturday for seven weeks to 
venture across the ranges and 
own the trails. The bus rides, 
swooshin~ down the slopes, 
and hangmg out in the lodge 
are what makes the skiing ex­
perience fun for all. 

By Elissa Palmer 

Clockwise: A. Valentine, M. Curtis, L. 
Catania, B. Lull Karen and Dean snuggle on the ski lift to 

keep warm while riding up Badger Slope, 
just one of the many runs at Labrador 
Mountain 

Ski Club/Brain Game 6 5 



Band/Chorus 
Fourth grade is an im­

portant milestone in the 
lives of musically inclined 
students because it is in 
fourth grade that they are 
allowed to join chorus and 
pick an instrument to 
play. Singing in chorus is 
a big change from the 
singin~ the students exper­
ience m music class. They 
are divided into sections 
according to their . voi~e 
range and have to smg m 
harmony. The students 
also must become 
accustomed to singing in a 
performance situation. 

When elementary stu­
dents have become 
proficient enough on their 
instruments, they are 
invited to join band. The 
band concentrates on 
learning and perfecting 
notes and rhythms and be­
gins to learn about 
dynamics and blending 
the sounds of the various 
instruments. 

By April Fiske 

Front: S. Grant, K. Webster, T. 
DeLaurentiis, J. Gallagher, K.. Martin, L. 
Leahy, Row 2: K.. MacLeman, S. Santiago, 
K.. Hopper, J. Rockwell, D. Gregory, J. 
McCook 

Row 3: J. Cahill, K.. Shearer, B. Ryther, B. 
Palmer, R. Harrington, D. Phillips, Back: 
K. Leonard, J. Lawton, A. Alger, R. 
Lawton 

Front: J. Rockwell, B. Palmer, K.. Hopper, K.. Webster, D. Phillips, S. Dean Row 4: M. Tedesco, G. Grant, K.. 
S. Grant, T. DeLaurentiis, K.. Martin, W. Tooley, A. Meredith, B. Cotter, S. Sullivan, H. Purdy, J. Johnson, 
Lum, M. Lum, Row 2: K.. MacLeman, K.. Shearer, K.. L. Leahy, E. Simpson, M. Lum, Back: M. Harben, C. 
Leonard, K. Somerville, D. Tracy, J. Joy, A. Matteson, Bradfield, R. Chambers, S. Birdsall, B. Ryther, J. 
R. Moore, J. Hoag, Row 3: S. Goodspeed, R. McCann, Cahill, R. Harrington 
J. Coyle, K.. Backus, E. Brown, K.. Crawford, A. Alger, 

6 6 Elementary Band/Chorus 

' . 

Chorus: The junior chorus at their premier 
performance of the '88-'89 school year, the 
Octoberfest. 

Front: A. Guerriero, J. Moore, B. Sher­
wood, J. Matteson, Row 2: G. Joy, S. Phil­
lips: J. Jackson 

K.. Maerz, J. MacLeman Back: S. Veres, S. 
Vosburgh, D. Holmes, T. Barton, R. 
Lawton 

Elementar 
The Junior High Music pro~am is a step in the progres­

sion from the beginning musicianship of elementary band 
and chorus to the more advanced level of the senior high 
program. Junior chorus and band are very important because 
they teach musicians the basics they need to know to be suc­
cessful in senior band and chorus and beyond. A greater 
variety of music is possible at the junior high level of both 
band and chorus than at the elementary level. While the 
elementary band must concentrate on perfecting notes and 
rhythms, the junior band can move on to the more subtle 
aspects of music such as dynamics. The junior chorus works 
on more harmonizing than the elementary group and each 
member learns to carry his own part. 

Front: J. MacLeman, S. Phillips, K.. 
Johnston, N. Elliott, J. Matteson, C. 
Shields. Row 2: E. Gallagher, R. 

Lawton, B. Sherwood, S. Dunham, 
K.. Hoag, Back: J. Perry, P. Maerz, 
B. Asquith, J. Hillis, N. Dixson 



The basses converse while the tenors re­
hearse. 

Altos Dana and Courtney harmonize dur­
ing chorus. 

Little Orphans Serena and Margaret get f 
ready to go on stage during the 1988 Spring 
Musical. 

Taking It Up To Time 
Lifting Their Voices 

The largest vocal ensemble at 
M.C.S. is the Senior High Chorus, 
a group of about 45 senior high 
students who meet every other 
day to rehearse musical numbers 
for their three yearly concerts. 

The Octoberfest, the year's first 
concert, had a new look this year. 
It was held in the gym, as usual, 
but there were several perfor­
mance sites. Each performing 
group moved to its site as the pre­
vious group was finishing, so that 
the concert moved along quickly 
and smoothly. 

The other two big concerts of 
the year were the Christmas 
concert and the spring musical. 
The 1988 spring musical, "A Sa­
lute to Broadway", consisted of 
songs and dances from great musi­
cals like "South Pacific," "Paint 
Your Wagon," "West Side Story," 
"Fiddler on the Roof," "Annie," 
and "Guys and Dolls." Prepara­
tion for the musical required a lot 
of practice, evening rehersals, and 
choreographic work, but the per­
formance made it all worth while. 
By: April Fiske 

6 8 Sr. Chorus 

Front: L. Warne, J. Berger, A. Hillis, E. 
Shearer, A. Fiske, Row 2: T. Tilley, T. 
Drake, P. Teed, A. Kristofik, M. Matteson, 
G. Rockwell, E. Lull, D. Treiber, K. Mar­
tin, S. VanZandt, R. House, T. Hoag, Row 
3: C. Hansen, S. Birdsall, S. Shields, C. 
Tooley, A. Joy, J. Warne, R. Veres, A Lull, 

J. Lobdell, S. Mitchell, C. Gregory, J. 
Stiefel, M. Ballard, Back: E. Palmer, M. 
Steventon, C. Matteson, B. Page, A. Valen­
tine, K. Kristofik, M. Alger, B. Wagner, J. 
Elliott, B. Frederick, J. Gallagher, D. 
Fusco, T. Bunn. 

Senior Chorus and Band 

Front: E. Palmer, T. Drake, L Warne, E. 
Shearer, K. Kokell, A. Lull, Row 2: J. 
Lobdell, K. Martin, K. Asquith, P. Teed, 
T. Tilley, Row 3: D. Kaye, A. Kristofik, D. 
McCann, A. Fiske, M. Ballard, C. 
Matteson, R. Veres, Row 4: J. Elliott, J. 

Warne, N. Wilson, R. Tilley, M. Matteson, 
E. Lull, J. Berger, A. Hillis, Back: K. 
House, J. Stiefel, M. Boynton, M. Fortune, 
R. Chambers, B. Frederick, J. Tooley, M. 
Johnson, M. Alger. 

Mr. Ernst rehearses the flute section in preparation for the 1988 Octoberfest Concert. 

Practice Makes Practically Perfect 

Hard work paid off for the Concert Band 
at the Sherburne Pageant of Bands in 1988. 
The band won a 1st place trophy in com­
petition against other Class C concert 
groups. 

The band performs a wide variety of 
music. For example, this year's Octoberfest 
consisted of popular music from various 
eras, while the Christmas concert featured 
holiday melodies and the tradi tiona! 
"Greensleeves". 

This year Mr. Ernst has encouraged 
band members to experiment with differ­
ent sounds by playing in small groups. The 
woodwind quintet, small brass and wind 
ensembles, and a percussion ensemble are 
examples of groups within the band who 
have practiced and performed together. By 
April Fiske. 

One man bassoon section Kris House gets 
ready for his entrance. 

Sr. Band 69 



Lisa is one of our multitalented music stu­
dents. Usually a flute player, she plays alto 
sax and piano in jazz band. 

The MCS Jazz Band, a small 
group of senior high band mem­
bers directed by Mr. Ernst, can set 
the pace with a fast, catchy tune 
and then slow it down to a 
melodic ballad. It takes extra time 
and dedication to participate in 
Jazz Band since rehearsals take 
place in the evening and about a 
third of the band members play a 
different instrument than they 
play in concert band. The band 
also runs into frequent scheduling 
conflicts with sports, meetings and 
other rehearsals, so all its time 
must be well used. 

Performing in Jazz band gives 
students experience in playing dif­
ferent types of music and working 
with different sounding chords 
and rhythms. This year the band 
gave a unique flavor to the tradi­
tional jazz sound by adding in­
struments like flutes and clarinets 
to the usual instrumentation. Giv­
ing a good performance in a 
concert or competition makes the 
extra practice time worthwhile. 

By April Fiske 

Front: A. Fiske, J. Stiefel, M. Boynton, L. Waffie, A. Lull, Row 2: J. Elliott, N. Wilson, M. 
Ballard, Row 3: M. Matteson, B. Lull, J. Waffie, D. Kaye, K. House, T. Drake, Row 4: R. 
Chambers, B. Frederick. 

Sax section members Kris and Lisa social­
ize before an evening rehearsal. 

' 

John and his string bass help keep the beat 
and support the band's sound. 

THE BEAT GOES ON 

70 Jazz Band 

The Ensemble harmonizes around the Christmas tree at the De- At the year's first concert, the Octoberfest, the Ensemble sang 
cember concert. "Danny Boy" and "Somewhere Out There". 

The ensemble, a small group of 
senior high vocal students, is 
made up entirely of junior and 
senior girls this year. Over the 
course of the year, they performed 
various styles of music, from pop 
songs to folk songs, in three part 
harmony. With all the activities 
involved with regular chorus, why 
do these students want to spend 
an additional period each cycle in 
a vocal class? Several answers are 
possible. The sound of a small fe­
male group like the ensemble is 
quite different from that of the full 
chorus and leads itself to different 
types of songs. Also, the small 
number of students and their 
more serious approach to music 
allows the group to learn and 
perfect more songs and add effects 
such as choreography. 

Front: M. Matteson, S. VanZandt, J. Lobdell, Back: C. Gregory, L. Waffie, Mrs. Herrick, 
D. Fusco, A. Fiske, J. Stiefel, B. Lull, E. Palmer, B. Page 

In addition to performing in the 
Octoberfest, Christmas concert, 
and spring musical, the ensemble 
sometimes sings by request, at 
nursing homes or church func­
tions, for example. They hope to 
take their show on the road this 

Jazz Band and 
spring. 

Ensemble The Ensemble is a rewarding ac­
tivity because it increases stu­
dents' ability to carry their own 
parts, but also because of the 
special activities and the fun of 
singing in a small, talented group. 

By April Fiske 

Ensemble 71 



Front: S. Smith, W. Tooley, Back: J. Kays, C. Tooley, S. Mitchell, J. Jackson. 
COLORGUARD 

Our drum majorettes, Beth and Margaret, give us a 
smile before the parade on Memorial Day. 

Front: B. Lull, M. Matteson, Row 2: R. Chambers, J. Tooley, M. Fonune, 
B. Frederick, J. Matteson, C. Shields, M. Johnson, L. Sorenson, M. Palmer, 
M. Boynton, P. Maerz. Row 3: T. Drake, S. Phillips, L. Waffie, K. Leahy, 
M. Lull, J. Kays, C. Tooley, D. Holmes, S. Mitchell, J. Jackson, H. 
Stafford, R. Lawton, S. VanZandt, K. Kokell, E. Palmer, E. Shearer, Mr. 
Ernst, Row 4: K. Houe, K. Asquith, T. Tilley, M. Spaulding, M. 
Morehouse, P. Teed, A. Kristofik, D. Ryther, D. Kaye, C. Gould, A. Hillis, 
N. Wilson, K. Manin, J. Perry, M. Ballard, J. Lobdell, J. MacLeman, J. 
Gallagher, D. McCann, M. Cunis, A. Fiske, Back: B. Sherwood, S. Veres, J. 
StiefeT, J. McWilliams, S. Littlewood, J. Morehouse, J. Geywits, D. Tilley, 
C. Matteson, R. Veres, J. Hillis, B. Asquith, P. Stafford, R. Tilley, B. Gold­
en, J. Elliott, J. Waffie, M. Alger, R. Elliott, D. Valentine, K. VanZandt. 

7 2 Marching Band 

TIME 

The band shows off their new uniforms 
while marching their way to the Flag Day 
festivities. 

MARCHES ON 

Mr. Ernst and Mandy Lull wondering who's going to faint next 
at the Memorial Day ceremonies. 

The Morris Marching band had a 
fun and successful summer during its 
1988 season. The first parade of the 
year was the Sherburne Pageant of 
Bands in which we competed in the 
marching, concert, and jazz competi­
tions. Although our marching and 
jazz bands didn't place, the concert 
band pulled through with a first 
place trophy. Our drum majorettes, 
Beth Lull and Margaret Matteson, re­
ceived the Best Drum Majorettes a­
ward among all the 36 bands com­
peting. The band was very proud of 
both of these achievements. The 
band also competed at the Otsego 
County Fair where we placed third in 
parade and our Drum Majorettes 
took first. Beth and Margaret also 
placed first at the Richfield Springs 
Firemans Parade. 

Our band worked very hard this 
year in order to raise the $6,000 
needed to purchase new uniforms. 
Family portraits, selling candy and 
collecting donations were part of our 
fund raising activities. The Morris 
Rotary helped to pay for whatever 
funds we could not raise. Our first 
event in which we showed off our 
new uniforms was at the Memorial 
Day parade in which they were 
greatly received by the community. 
The Marching Band is also raising 
money this year to go on a trip to 
Rochester where they will perform in 
band competitions and then spend a 
day at Darien Lake. 

Marching Band 7 3 



''Just In Time'' 

Front: B. Leonard, M. Riordan, K. Finneran, J. Johnson, Row 2: 
J. Rockwell, J. Finneran, L. Leahy, K. Martin, J. Schaffer, T. 
DeLaurentiis, Row 3: B. Cotter, J. Denza, B. Palmer, K. Leonard, 
R. Harrington, K. MacLeman Row 4: S. Veres, G. Joy, B. Sher-

Creativity on a Roll at Morris 
Just a few years ago when O.M. came up in conversation 

at M.C.S., chances are someone would ask, "What's 
O.M.?" Now the majority of the people are familiar with 
Morris's tradition of winning creative problem solving 
teams. 

This year Morris had one Division I (grades 3-5), three 
Division II (grades 6, 7 & 8), and one Division III (grades 
9-12) teams that went to Regional Competition at SUCO's 
Hunt Union on March 18. This competition was the cul­
mination of months of brainstorming, planning and hard 
work for all the team members and their coaches. 

The Division I team, coached by Mrs. Wilcox, worked 
on the problem called "Fabulous Fables." It required them 
to compose and perform an original skit based on a fable 
and using familiar proverbs as morals. 

Mrs. Palmer's Division II team also competed with 
"Fabulous Fables." 

74o.M. 

wood, J. MacLeman, A. Guerriero, R. Elliott, Row 5: A. Valentine, 
B. Lull, M. Curtis, E. Palmer, A. Fiske, Back: L. Catania, M. 
Stratton 

The other two Division II teams were coached by Mr. 
Packard and Mr. Finneran. Mr. Packard's team worked on 
"Just In time", a non-linguistic problem in which five 
battery powered vehicles delivered costume parts to the 
team members. "Ye Gods", Mr. Finneran's team's 
problem, required the team to produce a commercial based 
on a Greek myth. 

The Division III team, with the help of coach Mrs. 
Harrington, prepared a solution to "Cause and Effect", an­
other non-linguistic problem. Their problem was to build a 
perpetual motion structure triggered by cue balls that ac­
complished several tasks. 

Odyssey of the Mind is a valuable program that provides 
an alternative to athletics and stimulates creative thinking. 
It aso teaches students to work as a team and enjoy activit­
ies they may not have done before. 

By April Fiske 

And Other Problems 

Brady puts his artistic talent to work for Division I team. 

OMCS members Aaron, Michele, Lucien, and Matt assemble their 
contraption in Mrs. Harrington's cellar. 

Jamie, Kristi, Briggin, and Rayanne demonstrate brainstorming, a 
vital part of creative problem solving. 

Ray and Andrew make their cars, a vital part of their project, 
while Brett supervises. 

O.M. 75 



Safety Patrol/FHA 

R. House, C. Chambers, J. Tooley, K. Matson, Row 2: K. Hoag, T. 
Hoag, A. Joy, M. Ballard, D. White, J. Mitchell, A. Gueriero, Row 
3: M. Jones, M. Hunt, C. Tooley, M. Madsen, S. Phillips, B. Gold­
en, Row 4: B. Drake, B. Sherwood, J. Kays, E. Gallagher, J. 
MacLeman, S. Veres, J. Jackson, Back: E. Rock, K. Maerz, R. 
Lawton, D. Holmes, E. Vosburgh, R. Elliott 

The Safety Parol again this year worked hard to 
help our young students crossing streets and meeting 
buses. This is quite a responsibility for these students 
and makes M.C.S. a safer place to be. The event that 
the Safety Patrol looked forward to was their trip to 
Washington, D.C., in May. Touring the Capital and 

SENIOR HIGH FHA: Front: C. Chambers, C. Tooley, Back: 
M. Ballard, A. Joy. 

visiting Mt. Vernon and Gettysburgh were some of 
the highlights of the trip. 

SAFETY PATROL: Front: S. Santiago, S. Tracy, R. Pope, J. Finneran, R. McCann, J. 
Cahill, R. Harrington, J. Hoag, C. Cleary, S. Pagg, G. Joslin, S. Smith, J. Maerz, Row 2: T. 
Walling, J. Rockwell, B. Ryther, W. Wood, B. Palmer, K. Webster, K. Shearer, J. Lawton, 
J. Coyle, A. Lum, W. Tooley, K. Leonard, Row 3: S. Grant, K. Hopper, E. Brown, B. 
Holcombe, J. Denza, R. Maerz, D. Gregory, J. McCook, J. Schneider, J. Gallagher, A. 
Chaplin, K. MacLeman. 

7 6 Safety /FHA 

The Sr. High FHA is a new 
addition this year. Two of its 
members, Chris Chambers and 
Christine Tooley, were chosen 
as district representatives. They 
are very proud of this accom­
plishment. In September they 
sponsored a carnival for the 
elementary. 

The Jr. high FHA has been 
involved in many activities this 
year. They held an ice cream 
social before the Octoberfest 
Concert and held a fund drive 
for the American Heart Associ­
ation. Five of the FHA mem­
bers attended the state meeting 
in New York City April 24-27. 
It was both fun and a learning 
experience. 

- --------

A Time For Making Music 

Top Left: Elementary All County Band: J. Gallagher, B. Ryther, K. 
MacLeman, Back: S. Grant, R. Harrington Top Right: Elementary All 
County Chorus: Front: T. DeLaurentiis, C. Bradford, M. Tedesco, Back: 
K. Martin, K. Shearer, K. Webster, A. Lum, G. Grant Above Left: Senior 
High All County Chorus: Front: A. Fiske, S. VanZandt, M. Matteson, R. 
House, Back: R. Veres, J. Waffie, B. Lull, J. Elliott Above Right: Sr. and 
Jr. High All County Bands: A. Lull, K. Martin, E. Gallagher, J. 
MacLeman, T. Tilley, K. House, M. Curtis Bottom Right: Rich and 
group practice their All County music during chorus. 

Each year, members of elementary, Jr. high and senior high band and 
chorus try out to participate in the All County festivals held in the 
spring. These students audition to be members of either band or chorus, 
and a group of 50 to 75 students are chosen. The All County program 
gives musicians a chance to be honored for their outstanding abilities. 

By Elissa Palmer 

All County 77 



HEADLINES AND 

Brooke and Meghan daydream to combat writer's block. 

Colophon 
"A Sign ofthe Times", the 1989 Morrisanian, was published by 
Herff Jones Yearbooks in Shawnee Mission, Kansas. Jim 
Maher and Russ Offerman served as our Herff Jones represen­
tatives. The book is printed on 80# Calais paper in Executive 
type, and the 128 pages are trimmed to 73/4" x 101h''. The year­
book budget of $6300 was raised by selling $3600 worth of ads 
and 175 books presale at $14.00 each. The pictures were taken 
by photographers Lisa Waffie, Jenn Roffe and April Fiske on 
Kodak T Max 400 film. Vardens of Syracuse took the profes­
sional photos and the prom pictures were taken by UpCountry 
Photo. The cover, designed by Matt Stratton, is antique blue 
with rich gold silkscreen, and the end sheets are ecru. The year­
book staff would like to thank Elaine Frederick and Alan Curtis 
for help with photography and the United Methodist Church 
for studio privileges. 

78 Yearbook 

Fastest fingers in the East: Mel finalizes the copy on 
a yearbook page. 

,, 

DEADLINES 

Brayton hams it up while acting as master of ceremo­
nies for the promotional slide show. 

Bryce captures the excitement of a game for the 
sports section. 

Front: B. Page, M. Steventon, E. L. Walle, B. Lull, B. Frederick, K 
Palmer, S. Jones, J. Reese, Row 2: A. Kristofik, J. Roffe, H. Adair, Back: T. 
Rendo, B. Smith, S. Neer, C. Stauble,. Rehrmann, M. McCarthy. 
T. Norton. Row 3: J. Berger, A. Fiske, 

Behind the Scenes in J oumalism. 
Many people who peruse, enjoy and criti­

cize the yearbook each year have no idea of 
how much work, time and money goes into 
the production of the book, but the 1988-89 
Morrisanian staff knows all too well. Prep­
aration for publication of the 1989 
Morrisanian began right after work on the 
book ended. Photographers from the year­
book staff worked all year long so that as 
many events as possible could be covered. 
Work intensified in August when the ad sales 
campaign got under way. The '89 
Morrisanian had a budget of $6300, approxi­
mately $3600 of which was raised through 
the sale of advertisements to area businesses. 
Each year the yearbook staff raises as much 
money in two months as a class might raise 
in four years of high school. 

When school began, the yearbook staff be­
gan acquainting themselves with the basics 
of good journalism: making page layouts, 
writing different types of articles, takin~ good 
pictures, and much more. They put therr new 
know-how to work right away by starting to 
put together the beginnings of the yearbook. 
Besides designing pages, the staff had other 
responsibilities to attend to. Among other 
tasks, they had to decide on a theme and 
cover design and organize the slide show to 
promote book sales. The long hours spent 
with rulers, cameras and typewriters paid off. 
The Morrisanian staff met all of their dead­
lines and is proud to present the finished 
product, A Sign of the Times. By: April 
Fiske. 

Yearbook 79 



This year's Christmas program was 
another great success. The entire stu­
dent body was involved in one way or 
another. The elementary classes pre­
pared musical productions for the De­
cember 22nd matinee performance in 
the gymnasium. The decorations 
found throughout the school and in 
the gym were made by the elementary 
classes. The Junior high and high 
school made up of many committees 
to make cookies, ornaments, dinner 
preparations, and dinner clean-up. 

One hundred and fifty senior citi­
zens were served at the annual dinner 
held on December 23rd. The number 
of guests was slightly less than expect­
ed. The reason for this is because of 
the bad weather conditions. Twenty­
two takeouts were prepared and deliv­
ered. 

The first semester Government 
class prepared the Christmas feast. 
Turkey, dressing, mashed potatoes, 
peas, squash, coleslaw, carrots and cel­
ery, tomato juice and crackers were 
prepared by the class. So the senior 
citizens had another enjoyable Christ­
mas dinner at MCS to add to the 
scrap book of memories. 

By Kim Kristofik 

80 Feature 

Holiday Time 

This is the sixth grade 
performing during the 
afternoon Christmas 
concert on Thursday, 
December 22. 
Senior Citizens gather 
in the MCS gym for the 
annual Christmas din­
ner cooked by the 1st 
semester government 
class. 

Above left: Dana checks with the dinner guests to see if 
everything is okay. 
Above: Helen Douglas enjoys the fine dining of the 1989 
Senior Citizens Christmas Dinner. 
Left: During the elementary Christmas matinee parents 
and elementary students filled the gymnasium to watch. 

"It is only in the sport that one gives 
thorough employment to this body of 
ours, this minister of beauty . . . In 
sport we divide our homage; in sports 
we worship but one god." 

Joseph W. Black 
Meek Americans 

Here we have all the sports partici­
pants of MCS, including basketball, 
soccer, cheerleading, baseball, football, 
softball; ranging from grades 7-12. 

TIME OUT 

Division Page 81 



FOOTBALL '88-CRUNCH TIME 

Front: M. Palmer, V. Wood, T. Bunn, J. Waffie, D. Hull, R. Tilley, F. Hoag, J. Walley, 
Row 2: R. Maerz, D. Jackson, S. Hoag, E. Hopper, B. Smith, R. Johnston, J. Neer, J. 
Tooley, C. Gould, J. Berger, B. Palmer, R. Brimmer, D. Anderson, Back Row: G. 
Jacobsen, J. Lobdell, A. Rendo, J. Ballard, S. Neer, M. Alger, T. Rehrmann, M. Fortune, 
D. Clary, C. Gould, J. Webster, S. Benjamen. 

OFFENSE 
Front: T. Rehrmann, M. Fortune, C. Gould, J. Ballard, J. Lobdell, M. Alger, Back: S. 
Neer, J. Berger, B. Palmer. 

DEFENSE 
D. Clary, J. Berger, M. Fortune, J. Lobdell, J. Ballard, C. Gould, T. Rehrmann, B. Palm­
er, S. Neer. 

82 Football 

The football team ended its season 
with a 2-3 record. This record does not 
reflect the way the team performed. 
Their progress was slowed by the many 
injuries that occured during practices 
and games. Defense was a big help for 
the team. Many times when the oppo­
nents were threatening, the defense held 
tough. Hard hitting caused many 
fumbles, while many interceptions kept 
the Mustangs in scoring position. 

First team All Stars were: John 
Ballard, center; Tim Rehrmann, defen­
sive back; Mike Fortune, offensive end; 
Jason Berger, linebacker; bnd Shaun 
Neer, defensive end. 

The highlight of the season was dur­
ing the play-offs when the Mustangs led 
New Berlin 8-0 at halftime. During the 
second half the Hawks scored 14 
points. The Mustangs played a tough 
game but missed a couple of tackles in 
the fourth quarter. The final score was 
14-8, which stopped the Mustangs from 
making a fourth straight trip to the Tri­
Valley championship game. 

The Jay-Vee team was led by 9th 
graders Tilley, Palmer, Neer, Hopper, 
and Waffie. These players and some of 
the other Jay-Vees got to play in the 
Laurens game, and found out what a 
Varsity game is all about. The Jay-Vees 
held the same record as the Varsity. 

Don drives for the end zone after a routine catch. 
The offense waits for Jason to call the play. 
Tim concentrates on the ball after it's tipped by the Southtown 
defense. 
Chris gets ready to give the big splash. 
Brayton looks to his fans for support. 
Good pursuit, Jason, but the play's over. 

Football 83 



Injured Players look on. 

Don and Mike go for the pass. 

SCOREBOARD 

Morris 
20 
8 

14 
34 
8 

*Playoffs 

SNB 
Edmeston 
NB 
Laurens 
NB* 

84 Football 

Opp. 
0 

24 
24 
14 
14 

Football Follies 

A few of the football players who collected wood for the Homecoming 
Bonfire spent a minute psyching themselves up! 

The toughest ... 

Tim and Jason make the tackles. 

catches are ... 

During the play-offs, Coach Jake 
was involved trying to keep the Mus­
tangs ahead. In the first quarter 
Shaun Neer scored a touchdown and 
Jason Berger scored the conversion. 
New Berlin could not score against 
Morris' tough defense, thus making 
the score 8 to 0 in the first half. 

The second half was all New Ber­
lin. While Morris could not score, 
New Berlin scored two touchdowns 
and one conversion, making the final 
score 14 to 6. 

New Berlin went on to win the 
championship game against 
Edmeston the following week, to end 
the Tri-Valley season for football. 

in your hands. 

The Mustangs discussing their strategic 
plans. 

Football 85 



Homecoming '88 

The day before the homecoming game, Morris team members gath­
ered wood for the bon-fires with a New Berlin dummy hanging between 
the two. Everyone enjoyed a cake made by Mrs. Johnston. The cheer­
leaders had a pep-rally for the parents and players. The cheerleaders did 
cheers and involved the football players in one of their cheers. They 
pinned the seniors and also handed out gag gifts. Karen and Takafumi 
were crowned Homecoming Queen and Mr. Irresistable. The Mustangs 
played the Hawks in the Homecoming game. During the game the Mus­
tangs gave New Berlin few opportunities to score. At the final whistle, 
New Berlin outscored Morris 24-14. After the game the football players 
and other students attended the Homecoming dance. The dance was 
sponsored by the sixth grade. And music was played by B & B sound. 
By: Shaun Neer. 

• • .... 
8 6 Homecoming 

T 

Football Cheerleading '88 

MarJie, Holly, Angela, Amy, JoAnn, and Priscilla pose for the camera before a home football game. 

This year's squad did a fine job 
rooting on the Mustang football 
team. Cheerleading was a new exper­
ience for four of the girls and their 
coach, Miss Steverson. Making 
posters, decorating the cafeteria, and 
organizing the pep rally for Home­
coming weekend, and selling tickets 
at the dance, were part of the activit­
ies that were involved with the busy 
cheering season. The squad was lead 
by Captain Angela Hillis and Co­
Captain Amy Stauble. By Elissa 
Palmer . 

Front: S. Mitchell, H. Stafford, M. Ballard . 
Middle: A. Stauble, A. Hillis, J. Berger. Top: 
P. Teed. 

Football Cheerleading 8 7 



Girls Soccer '8 8 
The girls' soccer team had an extremely 

successful season this year. With first year 
coach, Beth Keene, the Mustang girls had 
an overall record of 11-4. They lost only 
one league game and clinched the Tri-Val­
ley West championship. They lost to 
Cooperstown in the overall league champi­
onship by a score of 1-0 in double over­
time. The girls made it to the semi-final 
round of sectional play, defeated then by 
Stamford in a close game. Many of the 
girls were selected for the Tri-Valley All­
Star teams. Kim Kristofik, Melanie 
Morehouse, Courtney Matteson, and 
Serena VanZandt were chosen for the first 
team; Beth Lull and Alison Joy for the sec­
ond team. This article would be incom­
plete without mentioning the spectators. 
Many parents and other interested com­
munity members were supportive through­
out the season and stood through all kinds 
of weather to cheer the Morris girls on. By: 
Beth Lull 

8 8 Girls Soccer 

Sitting: D. Treiber, Kneeling: M. Morehouse, B. Lull, K. Kristofik, M. McCarthy, K. 
Kokell, Standing: Beth Keene, J. Joy, C. Matteson, A. Joy, M. Matteson, A. Kristofik, 
S. Birdsall, S. Shields, K. Asquith, D. McCann, A. Matteson, D. Gaiser, Shoulders: 'R. 
Lawton, K. Hoag, S. Phillips, E. Shearer, K. Martin, G. Forgit, S. VanZandt, T. Drake. 

Mel Morehouse, Kim Kristofik, and Courtney Matteson congratulate Meghan McCar­
thy after she scores one of her many goals. Morris had a strong offense this season and 
overpowered many opposing defenses with their speed and skill. 

SCOREBOARD 
Morris Team Opponent 

19 S.N.B. 0 
0 Draper 3 
4 Mt. Upton 1 
2 N.B. 0 
4 Franklin 2 
4 G-Ville 0 
1 Draper 0 
5 S.N.B 0 
2 Mt. Upton 1 
4 N.B. 0 
0 Franklin 3 
5 G-Ville 1 
0 Cooperstown 1** 
3 Worcester 1* 
1 Stamford 2* 

* Sectionals 
** Tri-Valley Championship Game 

Michele Curtis, one of this year's senior defenders, brought 
many good saves and a lot of leadership to the team. 

Courtney Matteson chases after a ball that was just kicked out by 
the defense. 

Erica Shearer brings the ball up field for the attack. Erica was a big 
help off the bench and started in a few games. 

Serena VanZandt looks to be saying, "Good Job", to Karen as the 
two walk on to the field for the start of the second half. 

Girls Soccer 8 9 



Boys' Soccer: Thrashin' Time 

Front: I. Takafumi, J. Gallagher, R. Chambers, C. Stauble, M. Elliott, M. Stratton, D. Valentine, G. Rockwell, M. Boynton 
Stratton, B. Frederick, Back: D. Kaye, M. Finch, R. Veres, J. 

90 Boys' Soccer 

Rich Veres bums a defender and 
gets ready to cross the ball. Rich's 
ability to cross the ball with his left 
foot was of major help to the Bull­
dogs. 

Matt Stratton heads the ball up field 
to get a shot. Matt lead the offense 
attack with I 5 goals and 7 assists. 

Dean and Bryce make the transition 
from defense to offense. The two of 
them held down the midfield posi­
tions with their speed and strong 
kicks. 

Chqs and Roy examine one of the 
balls to make sure it's still round. 
The two held their own very well in 
the Bulldogs awesome defense. 

Jim G. waits for the ball boy to return the 
ball from out of bounds. 

The 1988 soccer season, with a 
record of 13-3-1, was the best in 
Gilbertsville history. Eight of the 
starters were from Morris. Half 
of these starters made the All­
Star Team. The team finished 
second in the league, outscoring 
their opponents 44-19. This year 
Morris had 14 players traveling 
to Gilbertsville, and it's obvious 
Morris is long overdue for its 
own soccer team. 

The offensive blitz was led by 
Matt Stratton at point, his 
brother Mike on the right, and 
Rich Veres on the left. With 
their quick speed, they burned a 
lot of defenders. 

The mid-field positions were 
taken by Bryce Frederick and 
Dean Valentine. Dean crippled 
many players with his rough 
slide tackles. Bryce was 

positioned in the mid-field to di­
rect all balls toward the net. 
With bloody shins and a hurt an­
kle, he even scored one from the 
mid-field area. The defense had a 
pretty good year. There were 5 
shutouts, and 8 games where the 
opposing team only scored one 
goal. Roy and Jim were the two 
outside fullbacks with Chris 
Stauble playing sweeper. These 
"dirty three" stomped many 
offenses. Their best game was 
played at Milford, where for the 
first time in five years the 
defense worked under pressure. 
Roy at one time had to play 
goalie and Jim had to play 
sweeper. They played a tough, 
physical game. 

By Chris Stauble 

Scoreboard 
G-ville 

4 
1 
1 
5 
2 
2 
3 
3 
2 
3 
6 
4 
5 
0 
3 
1 

*0 

.Team 
Schenevus 
Worcester 

CV/SP 
Edmeston 
Franklin 
Laurens 

Mt. Upton 
Milford 

Schenevus 
Worcester 
Edmeston 
Franklin 
Laurens 
CV/SP 

Mt. Upton 
Milford 

Davenport 
*Sectionals 

Opponents 
1 
0 
3 
0 
0 
0 
2 
1 
1 
1 
3 
1 
0 
3 
1 
1 
1 

Bryce prepares to kick the ball up field 
to start the attack. The Bulldogs used 
the midfielders long kicks to get open 
shots on goal. 

Super Mickey plays tough defense in 
anticipation of a pass. Mike's quick 
moves and aggressive style made him a 
crucial part of the offense. 

Boys' Soccer 91 



Boy's Varsity Basketball-Express Time 
As the MCS Express headed into its third 

consecutive Tri-Valley Championship hunt, 
they found it was very difficult being defend­
ing champions. The season started out with 
a home opening win against Franklin, 62-46. 
After that the season progressed very fast, 
finding the Express in the thick of the action, 
leading the Tri-Valley West with a 11-4 
league record. The starting five consisted of 
four seniors and one junior: Seniors John 
Ballard, Bryce Frederick, Tim Rehrmann, 
and Mike Fortune, and junior Shaun Neer. 
John Ballard had a 14 point per game 
average, the second highest on the team. He 
had a team high, 19 rebounds in one game 
and also turned the ball over the fewest 
times. Bryce Frederick led the team in a 3-
point field goal and steals. Tim Rehrmann 
led the team with the most assists and also 
showed his ~ssiveness with a team high 
64 fouls. Mike fortune pulled down 211 
rebounds, 18 blocked shots, 17 points per 
game average, and a 51% field goal 
percentage. Shaun Neer had 18 blocked 
shots and finished his junior season with 209 
points. Sixth man, Roy Chambers, came off 
the bench to lead the team in free throw 
percentage, 69%. The Express will definitely 
miss the graduating seniors next year but 
should be a successful team. 

Our season highlights include: Ray 
Oement Tournament Championship, three 
way tie with N.B. and S.N.B. for first place 
in the Tri-Valley West, and four players 
named to the First and Second team All-Star 
Teams. John Ballard and Mike Fortune were 
named to the First Team, and Shaun Neer 
and Bryce Frederick were named to the sec­
ond team. Four seniors participated in this 
year's Exceptional Seniors game in 
Edmeston on March 10. Seniors John 
Ballard, Tim Rehrmann, Bryce Frederick, 
and Mike Fortune will be playing. The 
Express' final overall record was 14-8. The 
eight losses came only by a total of 18 
points, losing four games by one point, but 
never defeated by more than five points. 

By Tim Rehrmann 

9 2 Boys' Basketball 

u 

1-The bench watches the starters hoping that they will soon be put in. 
2-Gary and New Berlin's coach Tom Dixon talk about the game. This is what Coach 
Dixon was probably doing after the game, the MCS Express won 87-77. 
3-John Ballard boxes out as Roy, Shaun, and Tim watch for the rebound. 
4-Bryce drives the lane for a layup, while a Franklin player attempts to block the 
shot. 

Scoreboard 

Morris Opponent 
62 Franklin 46 
54 SNB 59 
86 Mt. Upton 66 
71 G-Ville 52 
87 NB 77 
52 Edmeston 57 
67 CV /Springfield 68 
66 *South Kortright 56 
75 *Laurens 69 
63 Worcester 50 
80 Draper 60 
55 Milford 56 
76 Laurens 59 
92 Franklin 57 
74 SNB 61 
78 Mt. Upton 51 
74 G-Ville 55 
76 NB 78 
59 **Davenport 60 
71 ***NB 47 
60 South Kortright 61 
47 ***SNB 49 

• Ray Clement Tournament 
•• Non League Game 

***Championship Play-offs 

7-Joe Neer concentrates on filming one of the games. He filmed all of the games this 
season for both girls and boys, Varsity and Junior Varsity Basketball teams. 
8-Warm-ups get the players ready for the game, as you can see by John's serious 
game face. 
9-Mike Fortune takes a layup against Franklin, as Bryce and Tim watch. 

Boys' Basketball 9 3 



Signs of Talent 

I 
Coaching Staff: S. Benjamin, R. Sika, G. Jacobsen 

John Elliott plays defense at South New Berlin 

P. Maerz, E. Hopper, J. Tooley, J. Elliott, J. Morehouse, J. Neer, L. Tosti, J. Waffie, Second Row; G. Joy, D. Gaiser, Y. Barton, M. 
Johnson 

94 J.V. Boys' Basketball 

Sam explains his game plan. 

Jason Neer makes a crucial foul shot. 

Mike Johnson falls while hustling back for 
defense 

The Morris Mustang J.V. basket­
ball team started their season with 
five straight wins. Their winning 
streak was broken when New Berlin 
beat them. To make the playoffs, 
Morris J.V. boys had to beat New 
Berlin twice. The Morris team 
played a hard game, but New Ber­
lin beat the Mustangs 55-51 to end 
the Mustang's season. The J.V. 
team will lose only one player next 
year, starter John Elliott. 

By Sean Neer 

Scoreboard 

Morris Opponent 
51 Franklin 39 
62 SNB 39 
46 Mt. Upton 41 
58 G-Ville 37 
58 *S. Kortright 48 
31 NB 46 
42 Edmeston 49 
41 *Laurens 63 
36 CV/SP 72 
27 **Davenport 54 
80 Schenevus 27 
37 Worcester 49 
51 Milford 53 
57 Laurens 58 
62 SNB 37 
76 Mt. Upton 39 
51 Franklin 50 
77 G-Ville 42 
51 NB 55 

* Ray Clement Tournament 
** Non-League Game 

J.V. Boys' Basketball 9 5 



Girls' Varsity Basketball 

9 6 Girls' Basketball 

This year's girls' basketball team did 
very well considering they lost four starters 
from the previous season. They ended 
their post-season play with a 16-3 record. It 
was a fight for the Tri-Valley title between 
Morris and Gilbertsville which Morris 
came just short of 3 points in a playoff 
game. 

Kim Kristofik, Melanie Morehouse, Ka­
ren Kokell, Courtney Matteson, and Serena 
VanZandt were starters at the beginning of 
the season. At Christmas time freshman 
Audra Kristofik became a starter in the 
guard position. Three ~tarters averaged in 
double figures. Kim Kristofik led the team 
in scoring with a 19.9 average followed by 
Courtney Matteson with a 13.5 average 
and Mel Morehouse with 12.4 points 
game. Also leading the team in rebounds 
and free throw percentage was Kim 
Kristofik. Kim is being recruited by 
coaches from several fine northeastern 
schools. 

The season's highlights include: a two 
way tie between Morris and Gilbertsville, 
Kim Kristofik and Courtney Matteson be­
ing named to the Tri-Valley 1st All-Star 
Team, Mel Morehouse to the second Tri­
Valley All-Star Team, Kim and Mel, and 
Karen being named to the Exceptional 
Senior Team, Kim Kristofik scoring her 
1 OOOth point where she joines Brian 
Gorsira, Rob Joy, Steve Helchowski, 
Daphne Joy, and Catherine Forgit. 

2-Melanie Morehouse finds her spot on I 
defense in the 1-2-2 full court press. 
3-K.im follows through on her free throw 
attempt. She was 64% from the line this 
season. 
4-Mr. and Mrs. Martin coach the girls to 
another winning season. 
5-Audra Kristofik drives to the hoop to 
score two points for the home team. 

.. 
./ 

Scoreboard 

Morris 
63 Franklin 
66 SNB 
43 Mt. Upton 
46 G-Ville 
69 NB 
53 Edmeston 
77 CV/Spring. 
30 *Stamford 
41 *Laurens 
57 Worcester 
65 Draper 
41 Milford 
54 Laurens 
62 Franklin 
70 SNB 
56 Mt. Upton 
54 G-Ville 
68 NB 
42 **G-Ville 

* Ray Clement Tournament 
** Play-off Game 

Opponent 
22 
26 
36 
48 
36 
20 
37 
34 
15 
35 
41 
26 
18 
23 
35 
27 
42 
35 
45 

6-The girls keep their hands up, shutting 
off the passing lane, in their 2-1-2 zone 
defense. 
7-K.im gets in position to score. She fin­
ished the regular season with a 19.9 point 
game average, third highest in the area. 
8-Courtney works the ball to the middle 
for another assist. 
9-Karen and Melanie work together to 
get the ball down the court. 
I 0-Serena, the point guard, dribbles 
down the court with her head up looking 
for someone to pass to. 

Girls' Basketball 9 7 



9 8 Girls' Modified 

Girls JV: Time To Modify 
The J.V. basketball was changed 

to Modified this year, and in­
cludes grades 7 through 9. Many 
other Tri-Valley schools could not 
get enough girls to make a team. 
This is the major reason for 
"modifying" the Junior-Varsity. 
More grades were included in or- 1 
der to have enough girls for a 
team. The new Tri-Valley rules 
are that Modified consists of 
grades 7 through 9 and all girls in 
lOth must play varsitY,. 

Only fourteen games a season ,· 
are allowed. The girls adjusted to 
the change very well, as their 11-2 
record shows. They didn't make 
up their game against S.N.B., a 1 
game that was cancelled because 
school was closed due to icy 
roads. Starters Amanda Lull, 
JoAnn Berger, and Kristen Martin 
will be moving up to varsity next 
year. The other two starters, Kim 
Hoag and Stephanie Dunham 
added to this year's successful 
team and will play on next year's 
modified team. 

By Tim Rehrmann 1 

2. Katy Johnston jumps high to take a 
foul shot against Cheery 
Valley /Springfield. 
3. Amanda shoots, as JoAnn and Steph­
anie get ready for a rebound. 
4. Everyone gets ready to rebound after 
a New Berlin shot. 
5. Debbie Holmes concentrates before 
taking a foul shot. 

It's Time To Cheer 

Row 1: T. Drake, E. Palmer, M. Matteson 
Row 2: S. Mitchell, B. Lull, B. Page Row 3: 
K. Asquith, D. Fusco Row 2: D. McCann, 

The J.V. and Varsity Cheerleaders worked hard 
throughout the 1988-89 basketball season to raise mon­
ey for new uniforms. Under the direction of first year 
advisor, Pat Matteson, the girls raised enough money 
from raffles, bake sales, pennant sales and the 
Valentine's Day dance to purchase eight sweaters and 
skirts. Spirit Week was January 30-February 3, the last 
week of regular league play. The week's festivities in­
cluded dressing up, an elementary door decorating 
contest, and a pep rally. The week ended with the 
Parents Night game, during which coaches and senior 
athletes were honored. 

C. Chambers Row 2: R. House, M. Ballard, The J.V. cheerleaders show the M.C.S. fans 
A. Stauble, C. Tooley, T. Hoag Row 3: P. their pride and spirit. 
Teed 

Cheerleading 9 9 



Baseball: V. Wood, J. Berger, S. 
Neer, J. Ballard, B. Fisher, M. 
Fortune, M. Alger, S. Littlewood, 
D. Hull, (Not Pictured: T. Nor­
ton, J. Gallagher) 

Sam sends the signals to the bat­
ter. Shaun likes the looks of that 
van as he waits for the pitch in 
hopes of a homerun. 

Baseball-A Long, Hard Season 
BASEBALL SCOREBOARD 

Morris 
9 

12 
1 
6 
0 
1 

15 
3 

10 

G'Ville 
NB 

Franklin 
Laurens 

SNB 
SNB 

G'Ville 
NB 

Franklin 

Varsity baseball struggled 
through the season with a 2-7 
record. The team was primarily 
sophomores and juniors, with the 
exception of two seniors, Bill Fish­
er and Scott Littlewood. 

The team was coached by Sam 
Benjamin, who had his work cut 
out for him teaching new skills to 
new players for baseball. 

Shaun Neer and Bill Fisher both 
hit homeruns while playing New 
Berlin, making it a close game, 
Morris 12 and New Berlin 14. 
Morris ended the season with a 
win over Franklin 10-8. 

100 Baseball 

Opponent 
13 
14 
10 
12 
5 
15 
6 
13 
8 

Softball: Kneeling: A. 
Matteson, J. Kays, E. Shearer, 
K. Kokell, S. VanZandt, D. 
Treiber, K. Kokell, D. Fusco, 
J. Joy. Standing: Coach 
Jacobsen, J. Rigtering, D. 
Bryden, S. Weidman, K. 
Kristofik, N. Joy, C. 
Matteson, L. Bogert. 

Kim likes playing first base, 
as we can see by her readi­
ness. Karen and Serena 
express their thoughts about 
the game. 

Softball Struggles In '88 

SOFTBALL SCOREBOARD 

Morris 
4 

27 
27 
17 
17 
7 
3 
5 

13 
5 

N. B. 
S. N. B. 
S. N. B. 

Mt. Upton 
Mt. Upton 

G-Ville 
G-Ville 
N. B. 

Franklin 
Franklin 

Opponent 
26 
21 
25 
14 
10 
8 

26 
21 
15 
9 

Girls Softball completed another 
season ending with a record of 4-6. 
Although the team didn't have an 
outstanding record, they played ev­
ery team competitively and many 
games could have gone either way. 
The team consisted of many seniors 
who will be missed greatly next year. 
Kris Kokell was awarded with the 
Most Valuable Player award because 
of her team leading statistics. 

Softball 1 0 1 



TAKAFUMI 

Takafumi practices sign language 

Pay attention to your chemistry homework, Takafumi! 

102 Takafumi 

This year Morris is being visited 
by an exchange student from Japan. 
Takafumi Iida is from Sapporo on 
the island of Hokkaido. He has been 
in Morris since the summer of 1988. 
He has been staying with host 
parents in Morris beginning with the 
Rockwell's and now he is living with 
the Ryther's. When Takafumi first 
came to Morris he spoke hardly any 
English at all, but now he speaks the 
language very well. 

Takafumi says that he enjoys the 
community and our school very 
much. 

Because Morris is a small school 
he feels that he can communicate 
with the students personally. He has 
made many friends and enjoys the 
students and the teachers very mu~h. 
Takafumi says he hopes to return to 
Morris sometime next year. 

Takafumi looks distressed during a chemistry 
lab. 

ADVERTISING THE TIMES 
"Doing business without advertising 

is like winking at a girl in the dark. You 
know what you are doing, but nobody 
else does." 

Steuart Henderson Britt 

Melanie Steventon took this picture of Wedding 
Gallery and Ed Teleky Jewelry & Watch Repair, 
just after they purchased ads in our yearbook. 

Ed Teleky 

JEWELll.Y 
&-­

WATCH 
IUJPAIIt_ 

Advertisements 1 0 3 



Maple Sugar Maple Cream 

PALMER'S PURE MAPLE 
PRODUCTS 

Pure Maple Syrup 

Fred Palmer 
607-263-5014 

Morris, N.Y. 
13808 

607-263-5667 H 
Fusco's Drywall 

-Strictly Taping-

FRED FUSCO 
RD#1 - Morris, NY 13808 

Kris Kokell, with her date Walter Oliver, 
enjoyed herself at the 1988 Senior Prom, "In 
My Dreams." Kris was crowned prom queen; 
Jeff Kaye was the 1988 prom king. 

1 04 Advertisements 

Congratulations 

Class of 1989 

wilber 
national 
lf.m4 bank west main street 

morris, new york 

Compliments of KERTE'S WELDING 

Elm Grove 
RD #1 Bx 145A 

Morris, N.Y. 13808 
263-5505 

R.L. MYERS 

Farm Equipment 

JOHNSTON FUNERAL HOME 

23 South Broad St. 
Morris, N.Y. 
607-263-5795 

Best Wishes 
To The 

Class of '89 

MATTESON FARMS 

PHONE 607 263-5631 

ROBERT E. KLINDT 
ELM GROVE ROAD 

A.D. 1, BOX 150 
MORRIS, NEW YORK 13BOB 

WATER DRILLING • CONDITIONING • PUMPING 

Compliments Of 

DON FOOTE 
GENERAL CONTRACTING 

Congratulations, 
Class of 89. 

GROVE ESTATES 
MOBILE HOME PARK 

Rt. 51 North Morris 
263-5494 

Bruce & Frances Norton 

The 1988 Prom was held at SUCO's Hunt Union. 
The colors were silver, green, and blue. W AAL 
was the disc jockey. Priscilla Teed and Jeff Waffle 

1-----------------l are enjoying the sights and sounds of their first 
Discover a New World prom together-Jetrs first prom ever. 

of Service 

MORRIS ROTARY CLUB 

Advertisements 1 0 5 



Congratulations & Best Wishes 
to Bryce and the 

Class of 1989 

BARRY AND ELAINE FREDERICK 

Compliments of 

WEBSTER'S PAVING 
432-8550 263-5478 

DRIVEWAYS/ PARKING LOTS 
Blacktop - Stone & Oiled - Sealed 

TENNIS COURTS 
TOP SOIL - GRAVEL 

Keith Street, Oneonta, New York 13820 

ROYCE and CAROL 
WEBSTER 

Congratulations to 
The Class of 1989 

MR. & MRS. PERKINS 

Congratulations & Best Wishes 
Class of 1989 

MORRIS EMERGENCY SQUAD 

Stay Safe! 

1 06 Advertisements 

QUALITY CLEANING 
Donna M. Green 

Reliable References Provided 

Call 263-2033 

Congratulations to the 
Class of '89 

CANFIELD'S Bait and Tackle 

263-5245 

1 0 So. Broad St. Morris, NY 

FAREWELL 
The 1988 graduation ceremony was held on 

June 26, at 8:15 in the Morris gym. The thirty 
eight graduates, pictured above, walked down 
the corridors of MCS for the last time as stu­
dents, escorted by April Fiske and Beth Lull. 
Karl VanZandt and Drew Witt gave the Vale­
dictory and Salutatory addresses. Mr. Barden 
spoke directly to the seniors for his keynote 
speech, and several members of the class sang 
"Time for Moving On." 

Put Your Duds in our Suds 

Open daily 7 am to 9 pm 

MORRIS COIN 
LAUNDRY 

AND 
CAR WASH 

AND 
ARCTIC CIRCLE 

South Broad Street 
Morris, NY 

The Class of 1988 graduated with more than 
two-thirds of the students receiving Regents di­
plomas. Board President Howard Elliott and 
Vice-President Glenn Waffie handed out the di­
plomas. Mr. Barden and Mr. Hess shook hands 
and said "Good-bye." Above Dawn Byrden 
says her farewells to the administration as she 
goes on her way to her future. Dawn attended 
BOCES and received her cosmetology degree 
from BOCES. 

Phone (607) 263 - 5555 

BUTTERNUT 
~REALTY 

TOWN AND COUNTRY PROPERTIES 

W. D. BENJAMIN 
Licensed Real Estate Broker 

607 - 263 - 5855 

26 West Main Street 
Morris, New York 13808 

~qe @ateqouse 
Antique Furnishings 

Lamps - Parts - Shades 

P.B., A.P., V.G., Gregory 

Donut Shop 

4 W. Main St. 
P.O. Box 195 

Morris, N.Y. 13808 

Cakes Made To Order 

DOUGH BOY BAKERY 
Richard Webster, Owner 

P.O. Box66 
22 Main Street 
Morris, New York 13808 

15 Lake Street 

263-2188 

MORRIS, NEW YORK 13808 

Tuesday - Saturday 

10 a.m. - 5 p.m. 
Marcia Foote 

(607) 263-5116 

~_,..t..,,.,,<! Tues-Sat 
I ~ C!J 8:00-5:00 

Mair -~tation ~ 
ciJ Upper West St. 

Easy Hair CareM~:r~~~· N. Y • 
13808 

@ Men, Women, Children @ 

Advertisements 1 07 



Barbara Prindle 
607-263-5040 

THE IVY 
BEAUTY SALON 

8 High St. 
Morris, N.Y. 13808 

DIMOCK HALLOW GARAGE 

Used Cars Towing Service 

Congratulations Class of '89 

263-5186 Doug Coon 

Kristen Martin recited the Gettysburg 
Address at last year's Memorial Day celebra­
tion. Watching here are Mr. Warren Ryther, 
Master of Ceremonies; Pastor Mark Norlund, 
minister at the Baptist Church; and Pastor Kip 
Stratton, minister at the Methodist Church; and 
another American Legionnaire. Kristen was in 
eighth grade at the time, and for many years 
eighth graders have been picked to do this duty 
at our local Memorial Day Observation. 

1 0 8 Advertisements 

Congratulations to the Class of '89 

MORRIS INSURANCE 
AGENCY 

Serving the Butternut Valley 
1 

with 
Automobile Mobile Homeowners 

Homeowners Farmowners 
Businessowners 

13 West Main St. Morris, N.Y. 

263-5170 
Warren C. Kinney 

BUTTERNUT VALLEY ICE 

Wholesale, Rental, Quality Unlimited 

Brian Norton 
263-5494 

Compliments of 

DR. GORSIRA 

Box 7 

Propane Hook-Ups and 
Home Deliveries Available 

Call: 965-2176 
or 

263-5494 
David Norton: Proprietor 

Rt. 23 West Laurens 
No Cover Charge 

34-36 Main St. 
Morris, N.Y. 

LINTON'S LTD 
The Olde Country Dept. Store 

Clothing Gifts Antiques 
Larry and Jean Linton 

263-5219 

Butternut 
Video 

15 West Main St. 
Morris 

263-2078 
Tape & VCR Rentals 

VCR Machines for Sale 

The spring inductions to the NHS found our 
local chapter with several new members. Pic­
tured here is new inductee Matt Stratton and 
his parents Pastor and Mrs. Kip Stratton. The 
tea, traditionally held after the candle ceremo­
ny, is prepared by Mrs. Russell's classes and 
served in the Home Ec. Room by NHS mem­
bers and Mrs. Russell. 

Advertisements 109 , 



MCWILLIAMS HARDWARE 
GENERAL HARDWARE-MARTIN 

SENOR 
PAINTS 

Box 86 
Morris, N.Y. 13808 

263-5107 

ATTORNEY lie COUNSELOR AT LAW 

P.O . BOX 250 
28 SOUTH BROAD STREET 
MORRIS, NEW YORK 13808 

H.W. NAYLOR 
COMPANY 

Morris, N.Y. 13808 
607-263-5145 

11 0 Advertisements 

1607) 263 · 5151 

Independent Sales Director 

Box 139 Patrick Hill Road • Morris, NY 13808 

. Hap/~ 

SEE YaJ AT THE 

Ot~cgo Councy F :;ur;rounds 

:\lorn.. :"ew York 

DISTRIBUTORS OF PROFESSIONAL 
BROADCAST & RECORDING EQUIPMENT 

Roger J. Boynton 
General Manager 

Morris, New York 13808 
(607) 263-5695 

Village Coffee Shop 

Morris, NY 
Sam & Kathy Libby 

263-9987 

PALMER'S 
LIGHTNING PROTECTION SERVICE 

Dealer ond Installer tor Moster lnbel 
lrghtnrng Rod Systems 

FARMS • BARNS • HOMES 

FREDERICK L. PALMER 
MORRIS . N . V. r3808 16071 263-!1014 

STAN LEONARD 

Electric, Heating, Plumbing 

P.O. Box 6 Morris, N.Y. 
607-263-5888 

COMPLIMENTS OF 

WINTERS AGENCY, INC. 

Rt. 51 
Garrattsville, N.Y. 13342 

607-965-8207 

CRYSTALLAK£ 
Enterprises 

CampJII'ound- Garrattsville, N.Y. 13342 
607-965-8265 

Executive Offices· Box 370, Oneonta, N.Y. 13820 
607-432.0845 

Douglas Bros. Tree Farm 
CHRISTMAS TREES 

P.O. BOX 142 GARRATISVILLE, NY 13342 

(607) 965-8937 (607) 965-8819 
GORDON DOUGLAS RICHMOND DOUGLAS 

TIMOTHY R. JOHNSON 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

Box K 
7 WEST ST 

EDMESTON. N Y 1 3335 
607·965·8343 

BOX 238 
I 2 EAST MAIN ST 

MORRIS. N Y 1 380B 
607·263·5741 

' 
RT. 51, P.O. BOX 213 

GARRATTSVILLE, NY 13342 

Four Seasons Ceramics 

GREENWARE lie BISQUE 
DUNCAN PAINTS lie CERAMIC SUPPLIES 

DAY lie EVENING CLASSES (6071 965-8405 

Mr. Ernst instructs Kevin Hopper, second year 
drummer, in the fine points of a Paradiddle. 

Jtc J:augk/in~ 
~~~~ DEPARTMENT 
~ STORE 

27 South Broad Street 
Norwich, N.Y. 13815 
Open Thurs. Nites 
Till 9:00 

24 S. Main St. 
New Berlin, N.Y. 

607-334-7040 847-6371 

Advertisements 111 



112 Advertisements 

Carpentry 
Masonry 

New Berlin 847-8061 

WILLIAM M. PICKENS 
General Contractor 

Box 42 
Morris, NY 13808 

Custom Woodworking 

263-5637 

NELSON TEED 
Excavating 

RD # 1 Box 139B 
Morris, NY 13808 

Electrical 
Plumbing 

MORRIS ARCO STATION 

General Repair 
NY State Inspection 

Morris, NY 13808 
263-9983 

Dick TurnbulrRd .. 
Garrattsville, N.Y. 13342 

Phones: (60Z)965-8319 
(607)263-5926 

Complete Land Improvement Co11tractor 

L. MELILLO, Ill 
(Lenny) 

Modern Equipment, Ideas & Dependable Services 
Excavating - Septics - Roadways - Land Clearing 

- Also • 
Single & Double Concrete Pads 

& Lot Preparations 
Member B.V.B.A. & O.C.C.C. Registered & Insured 

Congratulations, Class of 1989 

THE COUNTRY CLIPPER 
Charlene Wells, Operator 

Cuts • Perms • Sets 

Garrattsville, NY 965-8508 

Advertisements 113 



THE 
CATSKILL PUPPET PEOPLE 

RD 1, Box 131 
Laurens, NY 13796 

(607) 263-5820 

Puppet Theater 
Old Time Music and Dancing 

POOR RICHARDS VIDEOS AND 
CRAFTS 

20 Marion Ave. Rt. 51 
Gilbertsville, N.Y. 

VCR Rentals and Repairs 
Hand Crafted Gift 

Items 

783-2550 

Every B, D, and F days the senior girls' gym 
class works out under duress. Mrs. Martin 
stresses body conditioning, a lifelong program 
for health and fitness. Pictured here are J. 
Roffe, J. Steifel, E. Palmer, B. Page, M. 
Steven ton. 

114 Advertisements 

RAYMOND N. NELSON. OwNER 

NELSON'S F"ARM EQUIPMENT 
AGRICULTURAL AND UTILITY EQUIPMENT 

ROUTE 8 · NORTH OF FIVE CORNERS 

NEW BERLIN. NEW YORK 

Paul Dixson Bruce Beckert 
Owner Managers 

"Keeping Pace in the 80's" 

South New Berlin 

Congratulations 
to the 

Class of '89 

From 

FRINK EXCAVATING 

Bill & Sue Burton 607-847-8835 

SUMMERWOOD NURSERY 

RD #3, New Berlin, N.Y. 13411 

Spring Bedding 
Plants 

...... 
WEBB~ ~[QJ~~ O~@a 

NEW BERLIN. N.Y. 13411 16071847 6101 
SHERBURNE. N.Y. 13460 16071674 2533 
DELHI. N.Y. 13753 16071746·2386 
BUSINESS OFFICE 16071674 2241 

!SHERBURNE! 

CARD'S AUTO PARTS 

31 ACADEMY STREET 
NEW BERLIN, NEW YORK 13411 

847-6309 

A traditiUf1 of exce//enr:e Jinr:e 1896 
in the property and r:asualty industry. 

Corporate Office: 
One Preferred Way 

New Berlin, New York 13411 
607-847-6161 

COOPERSTOWN OPTICAL 
Wm. H. Murdock 
Licensed Optician 

43 Pioneer Street 
Cooperstown, NY 13326 

JOHN BENNETI 
SHERM SIMMONS 

(607) 547-8080 

PETE GOULD 
DICK CAVANAGH 

ACTION AUTO CARE 
SERVICE • REPAIR • USED CARS • USED CAR RENTALS 

3 ONEIDA STREET 
ONEQNTA, NEW YORK 13820 

TELEPHONE 
607-432-6558 

THE FURNITURE OUTI.ET 
New & Used Furnishings 
Carpeting & Appliances 

We also buy used furniture, real estate & mortgages. 

Bob Turrell 
607-432-2240 

213 Chestnut Street 
Oneonta, N.Y. 13820 

NEw BERLIN GAZE'riE 
38 Genesee Street, P.O. Box A 

New Berlin, NY 13411 
(607) 847-6131 

-Your Community Newspaper--

HOME ENTERTAINMENT CENTER 

52 PlonHr Street, Coopemown, NY 13326 (807) 547-1171 
~ GARY & KATHERINE TURITS / 

JEWELERS INCORPORATED 

Fine jewelry and watches since 1 !137 

8 South Broad Street 
Norwich, N. Y. 13815 607-334-2410 

1607) 432·4422 

7#'!::-
37 GROVE STREET, ONEONTA, N.Y. 13820 

ESTABLISHED 1881 

JEAN HICKEY 
CURTIS HICKEY 

SUNSHINE pR.N. 

420 Chestnut St. Oneonta, N.Y. 
432-6864 

Best Wishes to Gretchen's 
former graduating class. 

Advertisements 115 



Paul and Leila Marquit's 

MORRIS & NEW BERLIN 
Big M Midstate 

Up Country Photo 
RD. #2, Route 23. Southside 
Oneonta. New York 13820 

607-432-5311 

I ~ 
Jack Cole, Photographer 

Senior pictures with a difference. 

Mrs. Sally Leonard, a former aide here at MCS, 
now substitutes as librarian and nurse when 
called upon. 

116 Advertisements 

Congratulations to the 
Class of 1989 

-from-

N.Y. PIZZERIA 
7 South Main Street, New Berlin 

DYKES DRUG COMPANY 

David J. Deal 847-6431 
New Berlin, NY 13411 

847-8311 
Your Hosts 

DEER PATH 
RESTAURANT 

Open 7 days a week 
Serving breakfast, lunch, dinner 

Don & Theresa St. Hilaire 
Rt 8 North 

New Berlin, NY 

'I 

CHRYStER Route 28 
Fly Creek, NY 13337 

607-547-5311 
or 

607-547-5337 Dodge 

Plymouth 

Congratulations 

To The 

Class of 1989 

SEARS 

61 So. Main St. 
Oneonta, N.Y. 

CHARLES G. SMITH 
OWNER 

432-7350 

(607) 432-41 26 

MIDSTATE SOUND & T.V. 
398 CHESTNUT STREET 

ONEONTA, NY 13820 

SALES Be SERVICE 

+ · 
~ff..uo?-~ 

g~ .A:<?J/ /J,f2() 

SOUND SYSTEMS 

~2J 
y~ 

( 6'()7 J .IIJ2 .()J6'6' 

(607) 432-0770 CERTIFIED MASTER WATCHMAKER 

cdrvaed 7etelty j)ervetee 911c. 

DIAMONDS 
WATCHES 

WATCH & JEWELRY REPAIR 

3 DIETZ ST. 
ONEONTA, N.Y. 13820 

LOCATED AT: 

QUALITY CLEANr::RS 

396 CHESTNUT STREET 
ONEONTA, NY I 3820 

607-432-0996 

DECORATOR CONSULTANTS 

CUSTOM WINDOW DECORAT IONS 

Your Do-l t-Yourself Center 
229 Chestnut Street 

WAYNE GREGORY Oneonta, N.Y. 13820 
Licensed Plumber & Owner 607-432-4799 

Jennifer Kopp goes forward at Moving Up Day 
to receive her Personal Achievement Award 
from Mr. Hess and Mr. Barden. 

Advertisements 11 7 



MEASURE FOR 
MEASURE 

Hair Cutting 

138 Main Street 
Oneonta, N.Y. 

Congratulations 
Class 

Of 
'89 

432-3343 

ATTORNEY lie COUNSELOR AT LAW 

P.O. BOX 250 
28 SOUTH BROAD STREET 
MORRIS, NEW YORK 13808 (607) 263-5151 

Miss Steverson and Rich Veres are waiting for 
the Homecoming Dance to begin. 

118 Advertisements 

SCHNEIDER'S BAKERY 

Glenn Hubbel-Prop. 

157 Main St. 
Cooperstown, N.Y. 

Owned and Operated 
By: Bart Bonney 

Dealer Store 

ONEONTA COMMUNICATIONS SER;YICE 
co. 

Radio Shack Dealer B 492 
49 Chestnut Street 

Oneonta, N.Y. 
(607) 432-5076 

Downtown next to the Oneonta Theatre 
Specializing in Electronics and Computers 

LEON M. HERRINGTON 

~y>.S x.,S S~t 8ty_ 
~uyY~,.: ~'""c~ oclrs ;..qlr~s 

MOHAWk 
IX\UFPLer 

458 CHESTNUT STREET 
ONEONTA. NEW YORK 13820 (607) 432-9358 

GARRATTSVILLE COUNTRY STORE 
Groceries-Deli-Video Rentals 

Hours: 7:30-8:30 Mon.-Sat. 
8:30-7:30 Sundays 

965-8818 Garrattsville, N.Y. 
Vince & Sue Perotti, Owners 

Congratulations, Class of '89 

1 

Toq"'' .,,.,.,. ~ Opoo20 """ 

RESTAURANT ·DINER 

~~ ""~f-i,_ ~...f.-l 
::Tw... Sj.l.d.cn, of~ & <:.&-

~ "' ".4ow. 0u~.. .. & ~ ~)JL..j. :f.,, WE 0~ 
.~. 

(jJ! ~ ~j)ot\& ""''l.un.-

·~· EASY ON - EASY OFF ON 1·88 

ROUTE 23 SOUTH SIDE 

Congratuations, 
Seniors 

ONEONTA, N.Y.13820 

ubbell's 
IlEAl ESTATE 

Glenn Hubbell 
157 Main St. 
Cooperstown, N.Y. 
(607) 547-5740 

Alfred Corning Clark Gymnasium 
TAKE THE CHALLENGE 

rock climbing.ropes course.recreation 

P.O. Box 850 
Cooperstown, N.Y. 
(607) 547-2800 

Congratulations to the Class of 1989 

SERVJ9mR. 
BRIGHTMAN'S 

Norwich, NY 13815 
607-334-4424 

Congratulations to the Class of '89 

BEN ALKES 
Authorized Dealer 

New Home Sewing Machines 
Eureka Vacuum Cleaners 

5 Oneida St. Oneonta 
Mon.-Fri. 9-6 Thurs. 9-9 

Sat. 9-5 

Good Luck 
Class of '89 

CARPET 
PROTECTORS 

Edmeston, N.Y. 965-8060 

Empire Unit Parts, Inc. 

N. Main St. 
New Berlin, NY 

847-6113 

Advertisements 119 



Years to1feasure 
'l11cn•'s nu ht.·ttcr \\'o&y In n.omcmhcr thl'!\l' limt'S limn tu \\t•ar 

yuur ci:L\S ring. IVr carl)· the ,·rry hr:;l, .lnC:an·rd. 
l·nr odting :;I) k and unsurp:L<sc~ <(Uality, there just isn't 
:Ill) thing dse Cnnw in an)'limr and lei nur cxpcrl sail'S 
st.llf :;how pm. \nu'll haw lhr ring that':; right fnr )'UU ... 

at the right prier,''"'· 

Tuc5doy lhru Solurdoy I 0 lo 5 

81 Chestnut St. Oneontc1 432-9091 

ROWES AUTO SERVICE, INC. 

Automotive Supplies Equipment 

69-71 Market St. 
Oneonta, N.Y. 13820 

A 
Adair, Heather 37,38,39,79 
Adair, Justin 27,66 
Adair, Tyler 22 
Alger, Andrea 25,66 

432-0723 

Alger, Michael 42,44,50,56,60,62,68,69, 72,82, 
92,93,100,124 

Allmendinger, Carrie 14 
Amatuccio, Usa 19 
Amatuccio, Michael 25 
Anderson, Brandy 17 
Anderson, Dale 30,63,82 
Asquith, Bret 30,67, 72,93 
Asquith, Brian 19 
Asquith, Karen 37,38,65,69, 72,77,88,99 

B 
Ballard, John 42,44,82,92,93,100 
Ballard, Marlinda 5,34,68,69, 70, 72,76,87,89 
Barden, Mr. 8,28,107,117,127 
Barton, Tonya 32,63,67,98 
Barton, Yasir 22,94 
Bassett, Lewis 27 
Bassett, Tyler 45 
Bayer, Albert 14 
Bayer, Candiss 16 
Beasley, Assaf 14 
Beasley, Jasmine 30,31 
Bemis, Danielle 15 • 
Benjamin, Mr. 82,85,92,94,95,100 
Berger, Jason 38,39,65,77,79,82,83,84,86,92,93, 

100,124 
Berger, JoAnn 5,34,35,40,64,65,68,69, 77,87,98 
Birdsall, Adam 15 
Birdsall, Sabra 36,37,68,88 
Birdsall, Seth 24,66 
Bockus, Shelly 27 

120 Advertisements 

~eil·$~ 
25 South Broad St Norw<ch, NY. 13815 

PHONE 334-2617 

Class Rings • Diamonds • Gifts 

The Homestead Is 
Proud To Announce .... 

DIIIMIII UIVID 
C P'.M.-t P.M.- Ton-hi. 

4 P.M.-10 P.M.· let. ....._,,Jil. Sun. 
Cloto4M~ 

CmiPLm OFF PR&'DSE 
C.\TERL~G SEK\'ICES Specializing ln ... 

BBQ's t PRIVATE PARTIES t WEDDINGS 
• RECEPfiONS t COMPANY PICNICS 

Let Us Bring Our History of Fine Dining To You I 

Plan Your Holiday Party NOW! 

Depend on "Full Service Off Premise 
Catering 

PAKTY PLATTI!KS • 110LIDAY I'AKTIES 
• COCKTAIL PARTIES 

OR BRING YOUR P/\RTY TO US 
The llomestc.ad Is Avallablt! Mondays For 

Private Parties of 50- 150 
ITS 7 I 28. COUIIISVC\.U, NT UTT 17. ~MILlS fROM OHfOf'fU. 

(607) 432·0971 

$5.00 
Off 

Any Prom 
Tux 

Rental 

Congratulations To The Class 
of'89 

DOWNTOWN ONEONTA 

A Leader in Fashion 
For 89 Years 

The 
International 

Asso. of Heat and 
Frost Insulators 

and Asbestos Workers 
Local #30 Syracuse 

NEW BERLIN, NY 13411 

PHONE: 607·847·8717 

BALLARDS T.V. 
Sales and Service 

RD 1 Box 74 
Morris, N.Y. 13808 

263-5749 

J3lue .. 1Jird 
RESTAURANT 

43·45 North Broad St. 
. Nor\l.'ich .33•1- ·1~'::~2 

Over 50 Years of Fine Food 
And Service 

Bockus, Kelley 27 
Bogert, Lace-Ann 38,101 
Bogert, Nicholas 18 
Bourgeois, Oliver 14 
Boyd, Mrs. 10,18 
Boynton, Aaron 19,26 
Bonyton, Matthew 24,72 
Boynton, Michael 38,69, 70,90 
Boynton, Zachary 14 
Bradfield, Christtan 66 
Brandenburg(), Larry 41 
Brandow, Mrs. II 
Brejvo, Justin 18 
Brimmer, Rodney 42,45,51,82,85 
Bronson, Mr. 12 
Brown, Edward 27,76 
Bryden, Dawn 107 
Bugyi, Brian 5, 15 
Bunn, Casey 30,31 
Bunn, Hope 38,39,41,68 
Bunn, Toby 42,44,60,69,82,85 
Burdick, Edwin 32,33 
Burdick, Mr. 12 
Burdick, William 14 

c 
Cahill, Jennifer 27,66,76 
Cahill, Mathia 21 
Canfield, Corey 14 
Card, Bryan 21 
Card, Mr. 12 
Card, Peggy 32 
Catania, Adrien 29,34,35,62,65, 77 
Catania, Knut 16 
Catania, Lucien 42,44,52,56,60,62,65,74,75,77, 

124 
Chambers, Christina 34,76,99 
Chambers, Rayburn 25,66 
Chambers, Roy 42,45,60,69,70,72,90,92,93,124 

Advertisements 121 



a family restaurant since I9I8 
in the HEART of Cooperstown 

Our 40th year 

Ford 
SMITH NORWICH, INC. 

Oppn W.~~oy [vpn.rlQ~ tor 'fOUl (Onvf'n.f'ncf' - , 7~ £o~1 Moll'! !>r NnfW1(f" N • 

122 Advertisements 

Chaplin, Amanda 27,76 
Chnstian, Michael 30,76 
Christman, Jessica 14 
Church, Matthew 14 
Cimorelli, Julia 15 
Cimorelli, Nicholas 19 
Clary, Don 38,82,84,86 
Clary, Kim 45,52 
Cleary, Qu¥n 24 
Cleary, Chnstofer 27,76 
Colburn, Elsie 12 
Colletti, David 14 
Colletti, Jennifer 19 
Collins, Jarett 22 
Collins, Derek 6,14 
Collins, Jared 23 
Congdon, Mrs. 10 
Cotten, DanieUe 14 
Cotten, Nathan 16 
Cotter, Brady 23,66,74,75 
Cotter, Mrs. I 0,24 
Coyle, Andrew 21 
Coyle, Christoper 19 
Coylel Jennifer 27,66,76 
CraWiord, Kcona 22,66 
Curtis, James 41 
Curtis, Michele 44,52,55,56,60,62,64,65, 72, 74, 

75,77,89,124 

D 
Dawyot, Dawn 15 
Dawyot, Michael16 
Dean, Soja 22 
Dean, Stacey 14,66 
DeLaurentiis, Teresa 24,66, 74 
Delp, Jefliey 30 

I 11117) X-F - 62~'J 

/Vew BerliH J:iqllt'rs 
lintu' ted & Doml'stic 

FINE WINES & LIQUORS 

h~ NoR 111 MAIN 
N1:w BrRIIN. N. Y. 13411 

Fuel Oil LP Gas 

REINHARDT HOME HEATING 
West Oneonta, N.Y. 13861 

607-432-6633 

"Over Fifty Years of Service" 
Kerosene Gasoline 

Country Custom Painting 
Paintings by 

• . 

. Anita Stratton 
263-5162 

Penny Harrington 

~·~ 

~ lnle•.:eptot· 

"Congratulations 
To 1988 

Graduates' 

BENNETT MOTOR SALES 
We Sell Fun 

Authorized Honda And Yamaha 
iv!otorcycle Snowmobile 

And A TV Dealer 
3 Miles North Of Cooperstown 

607-547-9332 
607-547-5340 

PAUL MALAY CENTER 
Broome Developmental Service 

28 S. Main St. 
New Berlin, NY 13411 

FOLK ART WEAVING 
COUNTRY CRAFTS 

847-8675 

Demorier, Lacey 21 
Demorier, Leslie 15 
Denza, Jeffrey 23,74 
Denza, Joel 27,76 
Dixson, Mrs. I 0 
Dixson, Neal 40,67 
Douglas, Amber 18 
Douglas, Mr. 12 
Douglas, Christopher 21 
Douglas, Jason 36,37 
Douglas, Mrs. 22,28 
Douglas, Rebecca 20 
Drake, Brock 30,76 
Drake, Tonia 38,39,68,69,70,72,88,99 
Dunham, Jessica 17 
Dunham, Justin 23 
Dunham, Larissa 22 
Dunham, Stephanie 30,31,67,98 
Durgin, Mr. 8 

E 
Elliott, John 36,68,69, 70,72,90,94 
Elliott, Mr. 8 
Elliott, Nathan 30,31,67 
Elliott, Raymond 32,72,75,76 
Elliott, Mrs. 9 
Elliott, Ryan 20 
Ernst, Mr. 72,111 
Ewing, Karen 15 
Ewing, Lauren 18,19 

F 
Finch, Mike 36,37,90 
Fink, Kenneth 15 
Finneran, Jamie 27,74,75,76 
Finneran, Kristy 23,66, 74 

Marine Division 
Glastron Thompson Alumicraft 

Bennett Motor Sales 
Rt. 28 Flycreek NY. 

Yamaha Outboard Motors 

FARMERS PLACE 
SLAUGHTER HOUSE Be 

CUSTOM MEAT CUTTING 

BEEF-PORK-VEAL-LAMB 

SUGAR CURE HICKORY SMOKE 

THE OLD FASHION WAY 

P.O. BOX 86 
S. EDMESTON. NY 13466 (6071 847-8234 

Finneran, Mr. 12 
Fisher, William 100 
Fiske, April 42,44,50,56,60,64,68,69,70,71,72, 

74,79,124 
Foote, Mrs. 9 
Foote, Michael 18 
Forgit, Darlene 42,45,51 
Forgit, Grace 30,31,88 
Fortune, Michael 42~45,50,56,60,63,65,69, 72, 

77 ,82,83,84,85, 92,113,100,124 
Frederick, Bryce 42,46,53,56,60,61,65,68,69,70, 

72,77,79,90,91,92,93,124 
Fusco, Danielle 42,46,51,53,68,71,99,101,124 
Fusco, Fred 2,29,34 

G 
Gaiser, Denise 38,39,88,93,94,96,98 
Gallagher, Allison 22 
Gallagher, Erin 32,67,72,74,76 
Gallagher, Jill 26,66, 76 
Gallagher, Jim 42,47,54,56,60,62,68,90,91 
Gates, Daniel 16 
Gibson, Darcy 19 
Giovenco, John 36 
Giovenco, Michael 30 
Golden, Bradley 32, 72,76 
Golder, Keenan 20 
Goodson, Crystal 32 
Goodspeed, Andrew 17 
Goodspeed, Craig 34 
Goodspeed, Scott 25,66 
Gorton, Chris 31 
Gould, Charles 38,39,40,61,62,65,72,77,82,85, 

86 
Gould, Christopher 6,38,39,40,65,77,82,83,86, 

91,92 

Advertisements 12 3 



Nina's Pizzeria Restaurant 
Corner of Broad · & Main 

Morris, NY 13808 
263-5759 

The Seniors and the journalism class pose in front of Morris' favorite eating place. Inside, Bryan, 
Aaron, and Shaun enjoy lunch at Nina's. So do Jason and the girls! 

124 Advertisements 

Camping, Travel and 5th Wheel Trailers 
Mini Motor Homes 

New and Used 

~ Jayco Sales 

DON HOWARD 
EDMESTON, NY 13335 

Ron Jonston 
JoAnn Berger 
Audra Kristofik 
Lydia Palmer 
Mr. and Mrs. Steve Leahy 
Rev. and Mrs. Winston 

Maricle 
Bea Decker 
Mr. and Mrs. William T. 

Canfield Jr. 
Elsie Kertzman 
Jason Lobdell 
Mr. & Mrs. Glenn Chase 
Jim & Nadine Scrivner 
Dean Hull 
Elsie M. Colburn 
Kathryn C. Steele 
Melanie Louise Steventon 
Ruth Miller 
Lee Tosti 
Deb Holmes 
Bill Truax 
Adrien Catania 
Tina Tedesco 
Mrs. Turnbull 
Cindi LaBash 
Joan Martin 
Laura Hazen 
Darryl & Kim Barton 
Barts Construction 
Dolores & Grant Wehrfritz 
Nicholas & Rose Laboy 

Karen Lynn Maerz 

Service 

Phone: (607) 965-8422 

Craig Goodspeed 
Mrs. Jake 
Angela Steverson 
Mr. & Mrs. Donald Haight 
Mr. & Mrs. Douglas 

Layman 
The Coyle's 
Mike & Terry Maerz & 

Kids 
Mr. & Mrs. Stephen Torrey 
Mr. & Mrs. Richmond 

Douglas 
Christopher Douglas 
Carrie L. Phillips 
M. B. Rogers 
Mrs. Elliot 
Mrs. Bamowsky 
Mr. & Mrs. Holcombe 
Mr. & Mrs. Ray Harrington 
Ryan Harington 
Rayanne Harrington 
Mr. & Mrs. Bruce Moskos 
Mr. & Mrs. Barry Douglas 
Vince, Sue, & Cherise 

Perrotti 
Garrattsville Country Store 
Lenny Mellilo ill 
Ralph & Matjorie Lasher 
Ralph Goodrich 

(Lamonica Beverages) 
Rich & Ginger Krahnert 
Don & Matjorie Christian 
Naughton Family 

New Berlin Television 

dealer 

Bill Brunschmid, owner 

Located on Morris-Edmeston Road 
847-6222 

Congratulations, Class of '89 
Coach Jake 
Congratulations, Brayton and Elissa 
Grandma Palmer 
From the Law Office of Richard W. McVinncy 
Best Wishes and Congratulations to the Oass of '89 
Congratulations to my Good Looking Cousin, 
Best of Wishes, Murray Bell 
One finally out of the Nest! 
Love, Mom 
Go for it! Jim, Jcnn and Beth 
Love, Mona Norlund 
D. L. Valentine & Son Jawa Mopeds 
Snowmobile Helmets & Accessories 
Congratulations to the Seniors of 1989 
Mike, Nancy, & Ashley 
CongratulatiOns to the Oass of '89 
from Tom's Diner 
Best Wishes to the Oass of 1989 
Mrs. Russell 
Good Luck, Babe. 
Love, Lou 
Best Wishes, Class of 1989 
Morris Central School Bus Drivers 
"Mary Lou" and "Coocy," Best of Luck 
Love, "Kokcy" 
Congratulations, Class of 1989. And we're 
Super Proud of you, Melanic! The Steven tons. 
Best Wishes to the Oass of 1989! 
And, Lisa, don't forget the "Sheep Bam". Mel. 
Congratulations to the Oass of '89, and to Lucien, 
don't think I'm doing the chores by myself. Adrian 
All the luck in the future to the Oass of '89. 
From bus 1154 
Best of luck to each and every one of you. 
Norma and Earl Boyd. 
Best wishes to each member of the Oass of 1989! 
Mr. Hess 
Best Wishes to the Oass of '89! 
The Riordans 
~n.f"J~!,"tions to the Oass of '89! 

To Mike, Justin, Joel, and the General Skating Population, 
Quit wasting your time, and buy a bike! Jim 
I liked working with you! 
Mrs. H. 
Help your local 

~!~ {~~~0\o the Oass of '89 
Mr. & Mrs. Meyers 
May all your Christmases be white. 
Mr. Durgin 
All the best to the best-The Oass of '89 
Joe and Sarita Fiske 
Good Luck. Seniors! 
Barbara Lindsley . 
Congratulations, Seniors! Special thanks to chorus accompamsts, 
Beth Lull and April Fiske. Lois Herrick 
Congratulations to the Oass of '89 and Matt! 
Kip, Anita, and Mike Stratton 
Congratulations, Oass of 1989 
Good Luck, Tim! from Gordon & Elissc Rchrmann 
Much success and happiness to Tim and the Oass of '89 
Marcia and Hank Rchrmann 
Congratulations to the Oass of 1989! 
Way to go, Edrew and Tim! 
Good Luck, Morris Football! 
David and Judy Bogert 
Congratulations to the Class of 1989! 
From Ann & Vincent O'Neill 

Advertisements 12 5 



Gmbo, Mike 66 Kolvik, Sara 19 
Grant, Geoffrey 22,66 Kopp, David 30,31 
Gmnt, Mrs. II Kopp, Jennifer 30,117 
Gmnt, St~hanie 26,76 Kopp, Robert 23 
Gmy, Ho ';( 23 Kristofik, Audm 34,35,40,64,68,69, 72,88,96 
Gregory, Cmdy 42,47,52,56,68,71 Kristofik, Kim 2,4,42,43,47,53,55,56,60,61,62, 
Grego~ David 66,76 64,68, 79,88,89,96,97,101,124 
Grzebs ·, Alex 20 L Guerriero, Andrew 32,67,74,75,76 

H l.aBash, Ms. I 0 
Lawton, Jessica 7,26,66,76 

Haight, Mrs. 10 Lawton, Jennifer 25,66 
Hansen, casey 36,37,68,96 Lawton, Rebecca 32,67, 72,76,88 
Harben, Mark 22,66 Layman, Mrs. 19 
Harrington, Mrs. 4,10,64 Leahy, Mr. I 0 
Harrington, Rayanoe 27,66, 74, 75,76 Leahy, Kathleen 72 
Harrington, Ryan 21 Leahy, Lindsay 25,66,74 
Harris, DannJ 41 Lehtonen, Karen 17 
Harris, Davi 19 Lehtonen, Michael 21 
Harris, John 20 Leonard, Brian 18,7 4 
Hazen, L. Ms. 6,9.16 Leonard, Kristi 26,66,74,75,76 
Hazen, R. Mrs. 12 Leonard, Mrs. 116 
Herrick, Mrs. II, 71 Lewis, Crystal 24,74 
Herzog, Mark I 5 Lewis, Dana 18 
Herzo\.Petm 14 Lines, Nao~3 
Hess, ayne 8,107,117 Littlewood, tt 72,100 
Hillis, Angela 31,36,62,65,68,69, 72,77,87,96 Lobdell, Jason 38,41,82,84,92,93 
Hillis, Jonathan 30,67, 72,93 Lobdell, Joanna 38,68,69, 71,72 
Hoag, Mr. 12 Loucks, Jeremy 20 
Haag, Fred 34,82 Loucks, Stacey 21 
Hoag, Jacob 27,66, 76 Lukeman, Amanda I 5 
Hoag, Kimberly 30,31,67,76,88,98 Lull, Amanda 6,34,64,68,69,70,72,73,98 
Hoag, Rian 20 Lull, Elizabeth 4,42,43,47,51,56,60,61,64,68,69, 
Hoag, Rochelle 14 70, 71, 72, 74, 77, 79,88,89,99,124 
Hoag, Steven 32,82 Lull, Melinda 16 
Hoag, Toby 34,35,68,76,99 Lull, Mrs. 8 
Haag, Tristan 29,38 Lum, Amanda 27,66,76 
Hoag, Wino 22,23 Lum, Heather 21 
Holbert, Erin I 5 Lum, Jacqueline 25,66 
Holcombe, Ben 27,66,76 Lum, Matthew 24,66 
Holcombe, Mr. 10 Lum, Melissa 22 
Holcombe, Mrs. 10,28 M Holmes, Dcbomb 32,33,67,72,76,98 
Holmes, Rory 17 MacLcman, Christopher 21 
Hopper, Everett 34,82,94 MacLcmao, Jeanne 32,67,72,76 
Hopper, Kevin 26,66, 76,93,111 MacLcman, Katherine 26,27,66, 74,76 
Hopper, Mrs. 9,25 MacLcman, Mrs. 8 
Hopper, Melissa 21 Madsen, Madeline 30,31,76 
House, Aaron 20 Maerz, Jamie 26,66, 76 
House, Kristiao 38,69,70,72 Maerz, Karen 32,67,76,98 
House, Mathew 36 Maerz, Lori-Ann 14 
House, Rachel 29,34,35,68, 76,99 Maerz, Paul 32,67,72,94 
Hull, Dean 38,41,82,92,93,100 Maerz, Robert 26,76,82 
Hunt, Michael 30,76 Ma~or, Meranda 15 
Hutzel, Mrs. II MaJor, Tam 17 

I Mannmo, Cecilia 16 
Martin, Mrs. 7,96,98 

lida, Takafumi 6,14,42,46,50,86,124 Martin, Katie 25,66, 74 

J Martin, Kristen 2,34,35,40,64,68,69, 72,88,98, 
108 

Jackson, Dwa)'!IC 34,82,84 Matherly, Justin 36,65, 77 
Jackson, Jeorufer 32,33,67,72,76 Matson, Kevin 32,76 
Jacobsen, Mr. 82,85,92,93,94,101 Matson, Lisa 22 
Jacobsen, Mrs. 10,28 Matteson, Abigail 23,66,88,96,101 
Jacobsen, Matthew 17,93 Matteson, Courtney 38,40,68,69, 72,88,89,96, 
Jacoby, Bryan 17 97,101 
Johnson, Jessica 23,66,74 Matteson, Jesse 30,67, 72,93 
Johnson, Michael 34,69, 72,94,95 Matteson, Margaret 38,39,62,64,68,69,70,71,72, 
Johnston, Katy 30,31,35,62,63,67,74 88,99 
Johnston, Ronald 36,40,65, 77,82,84,86 McCann, Diane 36,69,72,88,99 
Jones, Bmdley 23 McCann, Robert 26,76 
Jones, Michael 30,31,76 McCarthy, Mcghan 42,46,5 1,53,56,61,63, 78, 79, 
Jones, Scott 38,79 88,124 
Joslin, Charlene 20 McCook, Jeremy 26,66, 76 
Joslin, Gio~er 27,76 McWilliams, James 72 
J oslio, Mic ael 22 Meredith, Kevin 23,66 
Joy, Alison 34,35,68,76,88,96.97 Meyers, Mrs. 91 
Joy, Gemrd 32,66,67,74,94 Miller, Mrs. E. 12 
Joy, Jessica 22,88,96,1 01 Miller, Patrick 16 
Joy, Nadine 101 Miller, Mrs. R. 12 

K Miller, Tiffanth 14 

Kara, Christina 17 
Miller, Timo ~ 14 
Miller, Tooya 6 

Kardos, Joseph 5,15 Mitchell, John 30,76 
Kaye, DouJias 29,34,35,65,69, 70, 72,77,90 Mitchell, Sharon 5,38,68, 72,87,99 
Kays, Jackie 32, 72,76,98 Moore, Alicia 15 
Kays, Jennifer 36,65,77,96,101 Moore, Darrell 19 
Keene, Ms. 88 Moore, David 16 
Kellum, Janet 21 Moore, Derek 15 
Kellum, William 19 Moore, Erika 22,66 
Kenyon, John 28,34 Moore, Jeremy 4,32,67 
Kenyon, Thomas 32 Moore, Rachael 23,66 
Kertzman, Pete 32 Moore, Mr. 12 
KJeio, Kay Ia I 5 Morehouse, John 29,34,35, 72,94,95 
KJeio, Ryan 14 Morehouse, Melanie 42,46,53,56,60,62, 72,88, 
Kodrich, Mrs. 9 97 
Kokell, Karen 42,46,54,56,60,62,64,69,86,88, Moskos, Jennifer 36 

89,96,97,101 Moskos, John 20 
Kokell. Kristine 101,104 Moskos, Mrs. 10 

12 6 Advertisements 

Mudge, Heather 13 
Mudge, Jennifer 20 
Mudge, Vergenia 20 
Myers, John 19 
Myers, Rachael 20,25 
Myers, Robert 32 

N 
Naidul, Kyle 16 
Neer, Jason 34,82,84,86,94,95 
Neer, Shawn 38,79,82,84,86,93,100,124 
Neer, Steven 47,50 
Newell, Tonya 22 
Norlund, Megan 15 
Norlund, Michael 19,26 
Northrup, Mrs. 41 
Norton, Mrs. 12 
Norton, Thomas 6,42,47,55, 79,84,93,124 
Nyc, Jeffrey 32 
Nye, Lucinda 38 

p 
Packard, Mr. II 
Pa,e, Brooke 4,42,48,52,56,61,65,68,71,77,78, 

9,99,114,124 
Palmer, Bmyton 42,48,54,56,65, 77, 79,82,83,86, 

124 
Palmer, Briggin 26,66, 74, 75,76 I 
Palmer, Elissa 42,43,49,50,54,56,60,61,62,68, 

69,71,72,74,79,86,99,114,124 
Palmer, ~dia 14 
Palmer, atthew 29,34,40, 72,82,94 
Parker, Justin 22,66 
Pasternak, Andrew 16 
Patterson, John 18 
Patton, Adam 17 
Patton, Helen 21 
Pegg,ack 19 
p~ COlt 27,76 
Per , Mrs. 10 
Perkins, Randy Anne 23 
Peffil, Jennifer 32,67,72,98 
Ph' 'ps, Danielle 25,66 
Phillips, J oanoe 19 
Phillips, Sham 4,32,62,67, 72,76,88 . 
Phillips, Mr. 12 
Phillips, Mrs. 9 
Place, Virginia 18 
Polise, Joseph 18 
Polise, Michael I 7 
Pope, Randy 26,76 
Purdy, Heather 22,66, 74 
Purdy, Sarah 16 

R 
Randall, Gerald 14 
Rehnnann, Timothy 42,49,55,56,60, 79,82,84, 

85,86,93,124 
Reiss, John 48,53,79 
Rendo, Aaron 38,79,82,92,93,124 
Riordan, Mark 23,74 
Ritchey, Jeremiah 18 
Robbins, Mrs. 10,28,60 
Robinson, Amy 3,16 
Robinson, Chad 17 
Rock, Eve 32,33, 76 
Rock, Robin 18 
Rock, Scott 42,48,55,56 
Rockwell, Gannon 36,37,62,65,68,77,90 
Rockwell, Jarrett 26,66, 74,76 
Roffe, James 36 
Roffe, Jennifer 42,49,53,56,61,69,114,124 
Rogers, Mrs. I 0 
Rosas, Mr. 9 
Russell, Mrs. 0 
Ryther, Brian 27,66, 76 
Ruther, David 72 

s 
Santiago, Steven 26,66, 76 
Schaffer, Jefferey I 7 
Schaffer, Jody 24,74 
Schindler, Chad 31 
Shackelton, Mr. 10 
Shearer, Erica 36,37,68,69,72,77,88,89,96 
Shearer, Erin 65,101 
Shearer, Katie 26,66, 76 
Sherwood, Brett 32,67,72,74,75,76 
Shields, Clark 30,31,40,62,67,72,93 
Shields, Mr. 8 
Shields, Sylvana 36,37,68,88,96 
Shipman, Andrea 24 
Shipman, Roger 30 
Shumway, Mrs. II 
Sika, Mr. 94 
Simpson, Emily 24,66 
Simpson, Jamie 19 
Simpson, Lcaona 17 
Smith, Bryan 38,79,82,85,86,124 

Smith, Donald 16 
Smith, Jason 41 
Smith, Stacie 26,76 
Smith, Tina 14 
Smith, Valery 21 
Somerville, Kimberly 24,66 
Sorensen, Lars 38,39, 72 
Sorenson, Mrs. 12 
Spaulding, Amanda 72 
Sperling, Mr. II 
Spore, Tandi-Ann 38,63 
Stafford, Holl¥ 5,6,34,65,72,73,77,87 
Stafford, Jeorufer 20 
Stafford, Mr. 10 
Stafford, Peter 72 
Stamas, Joshua 40 
Stauble, Amy 5,36,65,77,87,99 
Stauble, Chris 42,49,52,56,65, 77,79,90,124 
Sterling, Joshua 21 
Steventon, Fmoklio 25 
Steventon, Melanie 4,42,48,54,56,61,63,64,68, 

78,79,114,124 
Steverson, Ms. 5,60,118 
Stiefel, Jeooefer 42,48,53,56,60,65,68,69, 70, 71, 

71,77,114,124 
Stmtton, Matthiew 42,49,54,56,60,63,64,65, 74, 

75,77,90,109,124 
Stmtton, Michael 38,65,77,90,91 
Strong, Joseph 17 
Sullivan, Andrew 41 
Sullivan, Jason 25,66 
SuJiivan, Matt 41 
Sullivan, Sara 22,25,66 
Sullivan, Sean 28 

T 
Tedesco, Angela 19 
Tedesco, Christina 32,63 
Tedesco, Michael 22,66 
Teed, Mr. 12 
Teed, Prsicilla 5,36,68,69,72,87,99,105 
Temple, Sarah 14 
Tilley, Douglas 41,42,49,50,56,72 
Tilley, Russell 29,34,35,62,69, 72,82 
Tilley, Terrisa 38,68,69, 72 
Tkaczow,Mrs. 12 
Tooley, Christine 34,35,68,72,76,99 
Tooley, James 29,34,35,69, 72, 76,82,84,94 
Tooley, Samantha 25,66 
Tooley, Wendy 27,66,76 
Torrey, Mrs. 10 
Tosti, Lee 36,40,94 
Tmcy, Daniel 18,19 
Tmcy, Deana 22,23,66 
Tmcy, Rebecca 32 
Tmcy, Steven 27,76 
Treiber, Dans 3,4,38,68,80,88,101 
Truax, Billy 34 
Turnbull, Mr. 12 
Turnbull, Mrs. 9 

v 
Valentine, Aaron 42.50,54,60,68, 74, 75,77,124 
Valentine, Dean 36,37,72,77,90 
VanZandt, Karl 72 
VanZandt, Serena 38,39,64,68,71,72,89,96,97, 

101 
Veres, Richard 38,39,40,68,69,72,90,96,118,119 
Veres, Shawn 32,67,72,74,76 
VonUogern, Alexandria 16 
VonUngern, Arthur 5,15 

Vosburgh, Adam 20 
Vosburgh, Seth 32 

w 
Waftle, Jeffrey 34,35,64,68,70,72,82,94,95,105 
Waftle, Lisa Ann 3,4,42,43,50,54,56,60,61,64, 

6t_68,69, 70, 71, 72, 77,79,86,124 
Wame, Mr. 8 
Waftle, Stephanie 20 
Wagner, Kevin 41 
Wagner, William 36,40,65,68,77 
Walley, John 41,82,84,86 
Walling, Jessica 18 
Walling, Timothy 26,27,76,93 
Webster, Bria 14 
Webster, Cheryl 18,19 
Webster, Jeffrey 38,41,82,84,86 
Webster, Karen 26,66, 76 
Weeks, Ryan 17 
Weidman, Shaoa 36,101 
Wells, Janet 
Wells, Kristi 16 
Wells, Rebecca 
White, Danielle 30,76 
Whitehead, Kim 66 
Wilcox, Jeremy 21 
Wilcox, Sam 41 
Wilson, Allison 15 
Wilson, Jennifer 21 
Wilson, Joseph 38 
Wilson, Ms. 14 
Wilson, Nichole 34,64,69,70,72,98 
Wood, Jessica 14 
Wood, Vernon 38,41,82,100 
Wood, William 26,76 
Woodcock, Nicholas 16 
Worden, Christopher 22 

z 
Zeiner, Mrs. 10 

Mr. Barden, MCS Superinten­
dent for the past seven years, 
retired in January. In Novem­
ber, he was honored at the 
Louisville Grange and named 
Citizen of the Year. Many 
faculty and staff members at­
tended the ceremony. Pictured 
next to Mr. Barden is his youn­
gest daughter, Mrs. Beth 
Guiterrez. 

Advertisements 12 7 



Grabo, 
Grant, 
Grant, 
Grant, 
Gray, 
Gregor 
Gregor 
Grzebs 
Guerri 

H 
Haight 
Hanser 
Harber 
Harrin 
Harrin 
Harrin 
Harris 
Harris 
Harris 
Hazen 
Hazen 
Herrle 
Herzo1 
Herzo· 
Hess, 
Hillis, 
Hillis, 
Hoag, 
Hoag, 
Hoag, 
Hoag, 
Hoag, 
Hoag, 
Hoag, 
Hoag, 
Hoag, 
Hoag, 
Hollx 
Holcc 
Holcc 
Holcc 
Holm 
Holm 
Hopp 
Hop~ 
Hop~ 
Hopr 
Hous 
Hous 
Hous 
Hous 
Hull, 
Hunt 
Hutz 

I 
lida, 

J 
Jackl 
Jackl 
Jacol 
Jaco' 
Jaco· 
Jaco 
John 
Johr 
Johr 
Johr 
Jonc 
Jonc 
Jonc 
Josli 
Josli 
Josh 
Joy, 
Joy, 
Joy, 
Joy, 

K 
Kar 
Kar 
Ka) 
Ka) 
Ka) 
Kee 
Kel 
Kel 
Ker 
Ker 
Ker 
Kle 
Kle 
Ko 
Ko 

8 
Ko 

126 . 

AND TIME GOES ON 
• • • 

I remember ... 
feeling scared on the first day of Kindergarten, 
and the comfort I soon came to know 
Making hats out of newspaper with Mr. Glass in 
Kindergarten art class ... 
Reading in the playhouse in Mrs. Torrey's room 
in second grade ... 
Participating in Christmas plays in the auditorium 

Playing the little red hen in the sixth grade ... 
Putting gum on the teacher's chair and talking to 
the principal because of it ... 
Being too short to see over the counter at the bank 

Being hit over the head with my recorder when I 
touched a drum set on the stage ... 
Listening to the tape "Heartbeat City" by the Cars 

128 Closing 

with close friends ... 
Going to my first soccer practice at Morris ... 
Sitting in class dreading the hills I would have 
run in football practice after school ... 
Watching Billy "Boom" Fisher smash the 
board at Mt. Upton ... 
Making a basket with 16 seconds left in 
Morris/New Berlin game ... 
Shooting a three-pointer in the Franklin gamt 
putting us ahead in a 61-60 victory ... 
Skipping school and hanging out with friends ... 
Laughing through the good times in study halls 
and sports practices ... 
Having lots of books with lots of homework, then 
having few books with lots of homework ... 




